GMR Enterprises Private Limiled
Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilitics
(Rs. In crure)

Particulars Asat March 31,2022 As at March 31, 2021
(Audited) (Audited)
A [Asscrs
1 [Non-current ussels
Progerty, plant and equipment 10,139.93 9,431.95
Righs of use asser 94 RK 107 94
Capital work-in-progress 10,162.63 6,615.65
Investment propeny 537.42 $34.51
Goodwill an consalidation 3,526.80 3,526.R0
Other intongible assets 2,57332 2.672.48
Imangible assets under develop 13.535 6.27
i accounied for using equity meihod 6,285.67 6,587.85
Finaneial asscls-
Invesuncnis 778.99 43R.36
Trade receivables 3.14 162,29
Taans 1,860.99 1,468.94
Olher financial assels 2,795.91 3,483.26
Mun-current 1ax assels (net) 373.87 22951
Defencd 1ax assets (ner) 791.87 821.83
(Other non-current assets 3.755.13 345332
43.584.15 39,613.13
2 |Current assels
Inveniories 220.89 21594
(Financial assets
Invesimenis 1,732.63 2,741.00
Trade receivables 1,093.53 1.262.06
Cash and vash equivalents 2.354.51 4,392.64
Bank balanccs viher (than cash and cash cquivaleats 1,582.36 2,120,64
Loans 335.10 70013
Other financial assets 2,383,5% 2,509.05
Other conent assels 61108 451 31
10,379.66 14,393.77
3 |Assuis classified as held for sale 82.22 173.98
Tatal asscts (142+3) 54,046,03 S4,180.88
B |Equily and liabilities
4 |Equity
Equity share capital 92113 91,13
Other cquity (3,734.14) (2.965.67)
Equity attiibutable to equily halders of the parent {3.643 U1) (3,874 54)
Naon-contralling inerests 1.327.41 238538
Total equity (2.315.60) (489,16}
Liabilities
5 |Non-current liabilities
Finaneial liabiliticx
Borrowings 35,350.92 34,385.87
Leasc Jiabilities 108.45 110.59
Other financial liabilities 1,643.63 1,285.41
Provisions 141 .82 11985
Deferred tax liabilitics (net) 23.65 117.74
Other non-current liabilities 2.667.90 1.965.59
39.936.37 17,985.05
6 |Current Nabillties
Financisl liabilities
Borrowings 5429.28 7,215,03
Trade payables 3,157.46 2491458
Leasc liabililies 9.00 12,15
Other financial lisbilitics 5,383.07 4,279.32
Frovitisns ORR.06 905.%4
Other current liabilities 1,201.67 1,716.61
Liahilitics (oy currenl lax (net) 72.99 4225
16,241.53 16,A02,68
7 |Lisbnites directly assoclsted with asxers classliTed as held for sule 183.13 21,31
16,425.26 16,684.99
Totul equley and Nabllitles (4+-5+6+7) 4,046,003 S4.RD.RY

sz N

Highl Puanl 1Y

1145, Palace R
\

\ Baugalere 1




(P

GMR Enserpylyes Private Limlted

Consulitlated statement of cosh Huws for the year eniled Maveh 3, 2022

{My In renve)

Partleulars Merch M1, 2012 Maret M), 2021
(Audited) (Audltedy

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Lass front continiing operations before 1ax expenses (2.040.9%) (4,347.3))
Loz« from disvontinucd operations before tax expenses (1.03) 0.02)
Loss belore tax expenses {2,041.02) 134733)
Adjusiments to reconcile luss belore tax to net cash flaws

Depiecialion of propenty, plant and cquipmaut, investinent property and amorization of intangible asscts 1.015.22 1,003.65
Income from guwvemment grank (527) 327
Adjusimenis 10 the canying value af invesiments (net) 107.64 2R.44
Provisicas no longer requined, wiillen back (1D.96) (58.59)
Exceprional items (ney) 357.72 #30.57
Unrealised exchange (gaias) / losses (58 83) 111.05
(Proiit) iloss on sale/wtite oft on Proparty, plant and cquipment (net) 136.35) (60 B)
Provision / wrile off of doubiful advances and Ipde receivables 50,88 501.26
Revrvzal of uplront lass on Jorg term constiuction cast (10.25) (24 28)
Tntznst cxpenscs on financial liability carried at amortised cost 10036 S0.58
Delcwed income on financial liabililics carricd al amertized cosl (120 24) (H12K1)
Gain on fir value of investment {ney) 17 90) (146.29)
Finance cosls 3,758 57 3,855 98
Finsncc 1ncome (379 95) {177.06)
Sharz of loss (rom investmenls accounted {or using equily method (net) 131K 75) 14637
Opcraning profil befure working capital chanyes 2,430.87 1,677.39
Movemeets in working capital ;
Changzs in irade payables and financialfother liabilites and provisions 1814 62 {180.05)
Changes in non-currenVeurreal financial and other assels (712 16) (1.895.62)
Cash gencraled from operations 3,533.3) {398.28)
Drrect 3xes (padYrefund (net) (144.01) 4794
Net cash flow from operating activilies (A) K932 (350.34)
CASH FLOW FROM INYESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and cquip in propeity, inlangible assets and cost incuned {3.J7745) (1.130.06)
tonvards such asscis under construction / development (et}
Proceads from sale of property, plant and cquipmcnt’s, investment property and intangiblc asscis 262,93 128.43
Sceenty deposit grven for cquipment Jease - 1401 20)
Paymant for acquisition of s13ke in joint ventares (435 91) (3033)
Ievestmest in Noa convertible debentures (500 00) .
Laans given {net) 163.47) (78137)
Procesds fiom sale/ {pay for purchase) of in (net) 1,066.45 595,92
Comsidaration teecived on disposal of joinl venluress iatcs/subsidiarics 975.20 5,027.66
Movamant i3 iavestments in bark deposits (net) (having otiginal maturity of niorc thun thice munths) 58732 352 65)
Dividend received from associates and joint ventures 21947 303.81
Finznce isvome recoived 354.22 352.70
Net cash (lew (used in)/from Investing activities (B) 18.76 J.712.76
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Vroceeds from imsae of ey . 300.00
Prozecds from borrowings 534939 8,539.61
Pepzyment of bonowings (inlcuding cuncnl niaturitics) (6,146,90) {RA421.47)
Procees fram shon term bocowings (nei) (646.74) 2140
Frozezds [rom canceliauon of MTH 264 59 .
Repzymien: of lease Jizbility principal (9.54) e
Yenzymen: of lease lizbidity inercy {11 07) 110.90)
Firanee custs 93ie (4,248 60) (3,481 36)
Net cazb used bn Hinendeg scimitier (C) (5.1de.81) 1y 13580
Kt inercesc doscase) i ch and ozl equinslenis (A+ 1+ Q) (2,04 81) 144862
Cazn ung cosh cquivaiens ¢ ot beginrang of the yeor 4,003 o4

FEffect oA exchinge anslabion diffesence o vath snd cash eguivalens hield in furcizn cusiency 074

Cazh a0d cacl equivalents 23 81 the cod of the year L!SLE-

COMFONENTS OF CALI AND CASIH LOUIYALENTS

Golincrs willi bongs,

<L puitent szLpunls [$E%Y] B
Dregaanate wallc o gans! nitunny of lees tha thice imonths L Lalyad
Cimques / @201 o6 bang 3 L] ¢y
Cocts ut: hand Loz (Y
Lo ol Lank 268 zhon 1orny dupis i stbunabde 1 cbaies Jilld D pole vag (R}
Tuta) sk xnd capd agoisultans v ot e and &) o yrar [REREY] IREARIEY




GMR Enterprises Private Limited

Notes to the audited consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2022

1.

Consolidation and Segment Reporting

a. GMR Enterprises Private Limited (‘the Company’, ‘the Holding Company’ or ‘GEPL’) carries on

2.

its business through various subsidiaries, joint ventures, jointly controlled operations and associagcs
(hereinafter referred to as ‘the Group’), being special purpose vehicles exclusively formed to build
and operate various infrastmcture projects.

The segment rcporting of the Group has been prepared in accordance with Ind AS—IOS on
‘Operating Segments’ prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant

rules thereunder.

The business segments of the Group comprise of the following:

Segment Description of Activity

Airports Development and operation of airports

Power Generation of power, transmission of power, mining and
exploration and provision of related services

Roads Development and operation of roadways

Engineering, Procurement Handling of engineering, procurement and construction

and Construction (EPC) solutions in the infrastructure sector

Others Urban infrastructure and other residual activities

The Composite scheme of amalgamation and arrangement for amalgamation among group
companies i.e., GMR Power Infra Limited (‘GPIL’) with GMR Infrastructure Limited (‘GIL") and
demerger of Engineering Procurement and Construction (EPC) business and Urban Infrastructure
Business (including Energy business) of GIL into GPUIL (“Scheme”) was approved by the
Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench (‘the Tribunal) vide its order dated
December 22, 2021 ( formal order received on December 24, 2021) Consequent to the scheme,
GPUIL has become direct subsidiary of thc Company.

Pursuant to final listing/ trading approvals granted by National Stock Exchange of India Limited
and BSE Limited vide their letters dated March 21, 2022 and March 22, 2022 respectively the
trading in the equity shares of the GPUIL started from March 23, 2022.

. During the ycar the Group has received dividend from PT Golden Energy Mines Tbk (PT GEMS),

one of the associate company, amounting to Rs. 842.53 crore.

(a) The Group has investments of Rs. 646.71 crore (net of impairment) in GMR Energy Limited
(‘GEL’), a joint venturc of the Group and loan (including accrued interest) amounting to Rs.
1,383.40 crore (including by its subsidiarics and joint ventures). GEL has certain underlying
subsidiaries / joint ventures which are engaged in energy sector as further detailed in notes 4(b),
4(c) and 4(d) below which have substantially eroded net worth. Bused on the valuation assessment
by an external expert during the year ended March 31, 2022 and the sensuitivity analysis carried out

for some of the aforesaid assumptions, the value so determined after discounting the projected cash

L

(.u:r N \ln\
\‘x\"‘ s / ;‘_.; '4



GMR Enterprises Private Limited

Notes to the audited consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2022

flows using discount rate ranging from 10.89% to 16.98% across various entities, the management
has accounted for an impairment loss of Rs. 204.36 crore in the value of Group’s investment in
GEL and its subsidiaries/ joint ventures which has been disclosed as an exceptional item in the
audited consolidated financia) results of the Group for the year ended March 31, 2022, The
management is of the view that post such impairment, the carrying value of the Group’s investment
in GEL is appropriate.

(b) GMR Warora Energy Limited (‘GWEL?”), a subsidiary of GEL, is engaged in the business of
generation and sale of electrical energy from its coal based power plant of 600 MW situated at
Warora. GWEL has accumnulated losses of Rs. 753.07 crore as at March 31, 2022 which has
resulted in substantial erosion of GWEL’s net worth and its current liabilities exceed current assets.
There have been delays in receipt of the receivables from customers which has resulted in delays
in meeting its financial liabilities. GWEL had claimed compensation for coal cost pass through and
various "change in law" events from its customers under the Power Purchase Agreements (‘PPA’)
and have filed petitions with the regulatory authorities for settlement of such claims in favour of
GWEL. GWEL has trade receivables, other receivables and unbilled revenue (including claims) of
Rs. 762.14 crore and the payment from the customers against the claims including interest on such
claims which are substantially pending receipt. Based on certain favorable interim regulatory
orders, the management is confident of a favorable outcome towards the outstanding receivables.

Further, GWEL received notices {rom one of its customer disputing payment of capacity charges
of Rs. 132.01 crore for the period March 23, 2020 to June 30, 2020 as the customer had not availed
power during the said period sighting force majeure on account of COVID 19 pandemic. GWEL
responded and clarified that the said situation is not covered under force majeure clause in view of
the clarfication by the Ministry of Power stating that Discoms will have to comply with the
obligation to pay fixed capacity charges as per PPA. The customer is of the view that the aforesaid
clarification by the Ministry of Power cannot override the terms of the PPA and continue to dispute
the payment thereof.

Accordingly, during the year ended March 31, 2021, GWEL filed petition with Central Electricity
Regulatory Commission (‘CERC’) for settlement of the dispute. During the year ended March 31,
2022, the said petition was decided in favour of the Company vide CERC order dated January 20,
2022 wherein CERC directed the customer to pay the aforesaid outstanding capacity charges along
with delayed payment surcharge within 60 days from the date of the aforesaid order. The customer
has filed an appeal against the said CERC order with Appellate Tribunal for Electricity (‘"APTEL’)
and the matter is pending conclusion. The management based on its internal assessment and petition
filed with CERC, is of the view that the aforesaid capacity charges are fully recoverable. Further,
in view of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic and expiry of the PPA with one of the customer
availing 200 MW of power in June 2020 and a consequent cancellation of the fuel supply agreement,
there could be impact on the future business operations, financial position and future cash flows of
GWEL. Further, GWEL basis the requisite approval of the lenders, has invoked resolution process
as per Resolution Framework for COVID-19 related stress prescribed by RBI on December 30,
2020 in respect of all the facilities (including fund based, non-fund bascd and investment in non-
convertible debentures) availed by GWEL as on the invocation date. In this regard, all the lenders
of GWEL have entered into an Inter Creditors Agreement (‘ICA’) on January 21, 2021 and a
Resolution Plan was to be implemented within 180 days from the invocation date in accordance
with the framework issued by RBI. Considering that the proposed resolution plan did not meet
certain minimum rating criteria under Resolution Framework for COVID-19 related stress, the said
resolution process was failed. Further most of the borrowing facilities of GWEL have become




GMR Enterprises Private Limited

Notes to the audited consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2022

Special Mention Account-2/Non Performing Assets, accordingly resolution process under
Prudential Framework for Resolution of Stressed Assets, as prescribed by the RB1 on June 07,2019
has been invoked on June 29, 2021 by default. ICA has been executed on July 27, 2021 by majority
of lenders with 180 days timeline for resolution plan implementation.

The initial timeline for implementation of Resolution plan expired on January 24, 2022. However,
the lenders in the consortium meeting dated February 24, 2022 principally agreed to proceed with
the Resolution Plan. The lcad lender issued a sanction letter dated April 05, 2022 (o restructuring
of loan facilities. As per the RBI circular as stated above, a minimum approval of lenders
representing 75% by value of total outstanding loan facilities and 60% of Lenders by number 18
requived for approval of Resolution Plan. The management confirms that the lenders are in advanced
stage of implementation of Resolution Plan and the process of obtaining internal approval by
majority of the lenders are currently in progress and hence GWEL has not made any adjustments to

the financial results for the year ended March 31, 2022 with regard to the said Prudential Framework
for resolution of stressed assets.

During the year ended March 31, 2021, GWEL filed petition with CERC for settlement of the
dispute. The management based on its internal assessment and petition filed with CERC, is of the
view that the aforesaid capacity charges are fully recoverable. Further, in view of the expiry of the
PPA with one of the customer availing 200 MW of power in June 2020 and a consequent
cancellation of the fuel supply agreement, there could be impact on the future business operations,
financial position and future cash flows of GWEL.

However, GWEL has certain favourable interim orders towards the aforementioned claims. Also,
during the current period, GWEL has entered into a new PPA with Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam
Limited (‘GUVNL’) for the supply of 150 MW of power from October 2021 to July 2023.

Accordingly, the management of GWEL expects that the plant will generate sufficient profits in
the future years and will be able to recover the receivables and based on business plans and
valuation assessment by an external expert during the year ended March 31, 2022, considering key
assumptions such as capacity utilization of plant in future years based on current levels of
utilization including merchant sales and sales through other long term PPA's and management’s
plan for entering into a new long-term PPA to replace the PPA earlier entered with one of its
customers which has expired in June 2020 and the pending outcome of the Prudential Framework
for resolution of stresscd assets with the lenders of GWEL, the management of the Group is of the
view that the carrying value of the net assets in GWEL by GEL as at March 31, 2022 is appropriate.

{c) GWEL entered into a PPA with Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited
(‘MSEDCL") for sale of power for an aggregate contracted capacity of 200 MW, wherein power
was required 1o be scheduled from power plant’s bus bar. MSEDCL disputed place of evacuation
of power with Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (‘MERC’), wherein MERC has
directed GWEL to construct separate lines for evacuation of power through State Transmission
Utility (‘STU’) though GWEL was connected to Central Transmission Utility (‘CTU"). Aggrieved
by the MERC Order, GWEL preferred an appeal with APTEL. APTEL vide its mterim Order dated
February 11, 2014 directed GWEL to start scheduling the power from GWEL'’s bus bar and bear
transmission charges of inter-stale lransmission system towards supply of power. GWEL in terms
of the interim order scheduled the power from its bus bar from March 17, 2014 and paid inter-state
transmission charges. APTEL vide its final Order dated May 8, 2015 upheld GWEL's contention
of scheduling the power from bus bar and dirccted MSEDCL to reimburse the inter-state
transmission charges hitherto borne by GWEL as per its interim order. Accordingly, GWEL has




GMR Enterprises Private Limited

Notes to the audited consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2022

raised claim of Rs. 616,33 crore towards reimbursement of transmission charges from March 17,
2014 till March 31, 2022, MSEDCL preferred an appeal with Hon’ble Supreme Court of India and
the matter is pending conclusion. Pursuant to nolification No. L-1/250/2019/CERC, the
transmission charges (other than the deviation charges) are being dircctly billed to the respective
customers (DISCOMS) by Power Grid Corporation of India Limiled and accordingly, GWEL has
not received transmission charges (other than the deviation charges) related invoices for the period
December 2020 to March 2022. Though there is a change in the invoicing mechanism, the final
obligation towards the transmission charges will be decided based on the order of the Hon’ble
Supreme Court of India as stated above.

Tn view of the favorable Order from APTEL, rejection of stay petition of MSEDCL by the Hon’ble
Supreme Court of India, receipt of substanlial amount towards reimbursement of transmission
charges and also considering the legal opinion received from legal counsel that GWEL has tenable
case with respect to the appeal filed by MSEDCL against the said Order which is pending before
Hon’ble Supreme Court of India, GWEL has recognized the reimbursement of transmission
charges of Rs. 616.33 crore relating to the period from March 17, 2014 to March 31, 2022
(including Rs. 4.75 crore for the year ended March 31, 2022) in the financial results of GWEL.

{d) GMR Kamalanga Energy Limited (‘GKEL"’), a subsidiary of GEL, is engaged in development
and operation of 3*350 MW under Phase I and 1*350 MW under Phase I1, coal based power project
in Kamalanga village, Orissa and has commenced commercial operation of Phase I of the project.
GKEL has accumulated losses of Rs. 1,672.49 crore as at March 31, 2022, which has resulted in
substantial erosion of GKEL’s net worth due to operational difficulties faced during the early stage
of its operations. Further, GKEL has trade receivables, other receivables and unbilled revenue
(including claims) of Rs. 1,555.85 crore as at March 31, 2022, for coal cost pass through and
various "change in law" events from its customers under the PPAs and have filed petitions with the
regulatory authorities for settlement of such claims in favour of GKEL. The payment from the
customers against the claims is substantially pending receipt as at March 31, 2022. Based on certain
favorable interim regulatory orders with regard to its petition for ‘Tariff Determination’ and “Tanff
Revision” with its customers, the management is confident of a favorable outcome towards the
outstanding receivables of GKEL.

GKEL in view of the Supreme Court Order in Energy Watchdog vs CERC and others and CERC
order in its own case for Haryana Discoms had sought legal opinion from the legal counsel on
certainty of the claims with Bihar Discom. Considering opinion received from legal counsels that
GKEL has good tenable case with virtual certainty with respect to coal cost pass through and
favourable Order from APTEL dated December 21, 2018 and CERC judgment in GKEL’s own
case for Haryana Discom wherc the computation methodology of coal cost pass through was
decided, the management was virtually certain on receipt of the GKEL’s claim of revenue on coal
cost pass through and was of the opinion that no contingency was involved in this regard. GKEL
has now received a favourable order on September 16, 2019 whereby the CERC has allowed the
coal cost pass through to be charged to the Bihar Discom, based on a certain methodology. The
Hon’ble Appellate Tribunal passed an Order in Appeal no - 423 on 6 August 2021 allowing the
Company lo recover expenditure incurred in procurement ot alterate coal due to shoit fall in
domestic coal supply corresponding to schiedule generation pertaimug o Bibar PPA and turther
allowed the Company to recover the carrying cost lrom the date of Change m Law eveats till the
dues are paid. Accordingly, the Company lias reversed excess reventie recogiuzed on coal cost pass
through claims and carrymg cost tieyeon tor the penod from 01 Seplember 2014 1w 31 July 2021

a
A
A
<

i
NN
T \’l“.
(l\v L "-(u,b It |

o

':"\\



GMR Enterprises Private Limited

Notes to the audited consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2022

amounling to Rs 60.92 crore (including net impact of carrying cost recognised amounting to Rs
39.71 crore). The total outstanding receivable (including unbilled revenue amounting to Rs 94.39
crore) from Bihar Discoms amounts to Rs 385.20 crore as at 31 March 2022.

GKEL has accounted for transportation cost of fly ash as change in law event as the same was
agreed in principle by CERC vide Order 131/MP/2016 dated February 21, 2018 and on March 22,
2021 in case no 405/MP/2019, CERC allowed to recover ash transporlation costs including GST
from Bihar and Haryana Discoms. Similarly, CERC in its order dated April 8, 2019 has allowed
Maithan Power Limited in case no — 331/MP/2018 to recover the actual ash disposal expenses from
its beneficiaries (DVC).

Based on the above orders of CERC, GKEL has recognised revenue amounting to Rs 34.03 crore
for GRIDCO during the year ended March 31, 2022 post complying with the conditions mandated
in this regard. GKEL has filed petition with CERC for determinativn of compensation of
transportation charges of fly ash as per Order.

Further, as detailed below there are continuing litigations with SEPCO Electric Power Coustruction
Corporation (SEPCO) (‘Capital Creditors’) which are pending settlement. Further during the
previous year, GKEL has won the bid for supply of balance 150 MW to Haryana Discom. GKEL
has signed fuel supply agreement with Coal India Limited for supply of coal from its Mahanadi
Coal Field Mines for 0.36 crore ton which is within a distance of 15 KM from the plant site. In
addition to above, GKEL has won the bid (Shakti-II) for supply of 0.04 crore ton of coal for balance
150 MW. GKEL is actively pursuing its customers for realization of claims and sefling its untied
capacity in exchange market to support the GKEL’s ability to continue the business without impact
on its operation. '

Further, GKEL had entered agreement with SEPCO in 2008 for the construction and operation of
coal fired thermal power plant. There were certain disputes between the parties in relation to the
delays in construction and various technical issues relating to the construction and operation of the
plant. SEPCO served a notice of dispute to GKEL in March 2015 and initiated arbitration
proceedings. The Arbitral Tribunal has issued an opinion (the Award) on September 7, 2020 against
GKEL. Since there were computation/ clerical / typographical errors in the Award, both parties
(GKEL and SEPCQ) immediately applied for correction of the award under Section 33 of the
Arbitration & Conciliation Act 1996 (as amended). The Arbitral Tribunal considered the
applications of both the partics and has pronounced the corrected award on November 17, 2020.
GKEL already accounted for the aforementioned liability in excess of the amount as per the award
pertaining to the retention money, unpaid invoices and the Bank Guarantee revoked. GKEL has
challenged the award under section 34 of the Arbritation and Conciliation Act, 1996 before the
Hon’able Bigh Court of Orissa on February [5, 2021 and December 31, 2021 respectively. Based
on the legal opinion obtained, GKEL has good arguable case under section 34 of the Act to
challenge the Award and seek setting aside of the same as thus the is not expecting cash outflow in
this matter.

In view of these matters, business plans (including expansion and optimal utilization of existing
capacity, rescheduling/ refinancing of existing loans at lower rates), valuation assessment by an
external expert during the year ended March 31, 2022, the management is ol the view that the
carrying value of the investments in GKEL held by GEL as at March 31, 2022 is appropriate.




GMR Enterprises Private Limited
Notes to the audited consolidated financial results for the year ended Mareh 31, 2022

5. The Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (‘CERC") has issued CERC (Procedures, terms
and conditions for grant of trading license and other related matters) Regulation 2020, (the
‘Regulations') on January 31, 2020 repealing its earlier subsisting regulations in this regard. The
said regulations have wide ranging impact on the operations of the trading licensee regarding the
requirement of net worth, operating ratios, rading margins and various other matters including
banking transactions underlaken by GMR Energy Trading Limiled (GETL) a subsidiary of the
Company. GETL has assessed the impuct of ils loans given to associate companies, on the net-
worth calculation as per the Regulations and other non-compliances of other ratios in teyms of the
Regulations. GETL is implementing processes to ensure necessary compliances and ratios as per
the Regulations are met consistently. The management is of the opinion thal the penal consequences
for the non-compliances are not determinable currently and the effect of which has not been given
in the financial statements of GETL. The management is confident that the effect, if any, of such
non compliances would not be material on the audited consolidaled financial results of the Group.

6. The Group has re-evaluated the control asscssment of PTGEMS which was earlier classified as
Joint Venture in previous periods. Based on the Master Concession agreement between PT Dian
Swastatika Sentosa TBk (now Golden Energy and Resources Limited) and GMR Coal Resources
Private Limited (GCRPL), a step down subsidiary of the Company, dated August 2011 both the
parties assessed joint control over PT Golden Energy Mines Tbk (PT GEMS) considering GCRPL
has substantive rights jointly on various policy and operating decision related matters but the same
in substance are protective in nature. GCRPL can exercise only significant influence over the
operating and policy decision as per Master Concession agreement. Accordingly, PT GEMS
investments has been classitied as associate from Joint venture retrospectively in the financial
statements of the Company. Such reclassification does not have any financial impact in the

consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended March 31, 2022 and in previous
years.

7. In GMR Male International Airport Private Limited (*GMIAL”), during the year ended March 31,
2018, Maldives Inland Revenue Authority (‘MIRA”) bas issued tax audit reports and notice of tax
assessments demanding business profit tax amounting to USD 1.44 crore, USD 0.29 crore as the
additional withholding tax excluding fines and penalties. During the year ended March 31, 2019,
MIRA has issued additional demands of USD 0.21 crore and USD 0.13 crore on account of fines
on business profit tax and withholding taxes respectively. However, management of the Group is
of the view that the notice issued by MIRA is not tenable.

On May 23, 2019, the Attorney General's office has issued statement on this matter to MIRA stating
that in the event of the Maldives parties deducting any sum from this award in respect of taxes, the
amount payable under the award shall be increased to enable GMIAL to receive the sum it would
have received if the payment had not been liable to tax.

Further, as per the letter dated Junnary 22, 2020 reccived from Ministry of Finance Male’, Republic

of Maldives (the "Ministry™), the amount of lux assessed by MIRA relating to the final acbinvation

award is USD 0.59 crore and in the event ol any tax payable by GMIAL un the samne shall be borne

by whom the payment was settled to GMIAL, withour giving any workings / break-up for the same.

As such the Ministry has confirmed that GMIAL js not hable to pay Lo the tax assessed by MIRA
o the final arbitrranion aveard.



GMR Enuterprises Private Limited

Notes fo the audited consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2022

GMIAL !ms obt.ained the statement of dues from MIRA on December 31, 2020, according to which
GMIAL is required to settle business profit tax amounting to USD 0.72 crore and fines on business
profit tax amounting to USD 0.82 crore and GMIAL is required to settle withholding tax amounting
USD 0.29 crore and fines on withholding tax amounted to USD ().44 crore (withdrawing the interim
tax liability claim of USD 0.72 crore).

Considering the entire tax liability pertaining to the business profit taxcs is relating to the Arbitration
Award Sum, the management of Group is of view that GMIAL will be able to successfully defend
and object to the notice of tax assessments and accordingly, no additional provision is required to
be rccognized in these financial results. Further, in respect of the matters pertaining to the
withholding taxes and the fines thereon, Group, believes that since these pertain to the
aforementioncd matter itself, the tax demand on these items is nol valid and based on an indcpendent
legal opinion, no adjustments to the books of account are considered necessary.

3. GMR Generation Assets Limited (“GGAL”) (earlier called GMR Power Corporation Limited
(*GPCL’), now merged with GGAL with effect from March 31, 2019), a subsidiary of the
Company, approached Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission (‘“TNERC’) to resolve the
claims / counterclaims arising out of the PPA and Land Lease Agrcement (‘LLA’) in respect of the
dues recoverable from Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Limited
(‘TAGENDCO”) on account of sale of energy including reimburscment towards interest on
working capital, Minimum Alternate Tax (‘MAT’), rebate, start / stop charges and payment of land
lease rentals to TAGENDCO. GPCL received a favourable order from TNERC and in pursuance
of the Order, filed its claim on April 30, 2010 amounting to Rs. 481.68 crore.

TAGENDCO filed a petition against TNERC Order in Appellate Trbunal for Electricity
(*APTEL’). In terms of an interim Order from APTEL, dated November 11, 2010. TAGENDCO
deposited Rs. 537.00 crore including interest on delayed payment of the claim amount.
Subsequently APTEL vide its Order dated February 28, 2012 dismissed the appeal and upheld
TNERC order. TAGENDCO then filed apetition in the Hon’ble Supreme Count challenging APTEL
order in 2012, which appeal is still pending before the Hon’ble Supreme Cowt.

During the year ended March 31, 2022, based on recent legal pronouncements which have provided
clarity on the tenability ol such appeals as filed by TAGENDCO in the current matter together with
advise from independent legal cxperts, GPCL has recognised the aforementioned claims as

exceptional itemn.

APTEL as a part of its order of February 28, 2012 has further directed erstwhile GPCL to verify
and pay counterclaims of TAGENDCO in respect of the benefits eamed if any, by GPCL with
regard to the delayed payment towards fuel supply that are not as per the terms of the FSA. GPCL
challenged the said direction by way of an appeal in the Hon’ble Supreme Court. The Hon’ble
Supreme Court vide its Order dated April 24, 2014, has referred the dispute to TNERC for
examining the claim of the contesling parties. In November 2018, TNERC issued an order whereby
GPCL liability to TAGENDCO was upheld at a vahlie of Rs 121.37 crore. This order has been
challenged by GPCL before APTEL which appeal is pending adjudication. Pending final outcome
of the litigation, GPCL has recognised the claims as contingent liability.

GPCI.'s counter claim of Rs 191.00 viore under old PPA towards interest on delayed payments,
start and stop charges and invoice for nil dispatches and invoice for difterential rates tor the period
from July 2011 1o February 2014 has not yet been adjudicated by TNERU.

R

/ o
! 0 - U\ e )N
_/-,/’. ' 3 NN
f f J \ ’.v |\L:.“ i i 'v"“v“l
: B s )
L \ S
] N 5

s 3)>Lﬁ" O



GMR Enterprises Private Limited

Notes to the andited consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2022

Hence, pending acceptance of claims by TAGENDCO and pending adjudication of petition before
the TNERC, the Group has not recognised the aforesaid claim in the books of account.

9. GMR Ambala Chandigarh Expressways Private Limited (‘GACEPL’), a subsidiary of the

Company has been incurring losses since the commencement of its commercial operations and has
accumulated losses of Rs. 586.64 crore as at March 31, 2022. The management of the Group
believes that these losses are primarily attributable to the loss of revenue arising as a result of
diversion of partial traffic on parallel roads.

GACEPL had invoked arbitration proceedings against National Highways Authority of India
(NHAI), State of Haryana (SoH) and State of Punjab (SoPb) as per the terms of the Concession
Agreement dated November 16, 2005 and State Support Agreement dated February 21, 2006 and
March 8, 2006 due to continued losses suffered by GACEPL on account of diversion of lraffic to
parallel roads developed by SoH and SoPb. GACEPL had raised its contention that NHAI, SoH &
SoPb has breached the provisions of Concession Agreement and State Support Agreements by
building parallel highways resultirig in loss of traffic to the GACEPL's toll road. GACEPL had
filed a net claim of Rs. 1,003.35 crore including interest, calculated up to March 31, 2019 before
the Tribunal.

The three member Hon’ble Tribunal vide its order dated August 26, 2020, has pronounced the
award wherein majority of the Tribunal has disagreed with the contention of the GACEPL and has
rejected all the claims of GACEPL whereas the minority arbitrator has upheld the claims of the
GACEPL and awarded the entire amount claimed by GACEPL. Majority Award has also vacated
the stay granted on recovery of negative grant vide Tribunal’s interim order dated August 13, 2013.
Minority Arbitrator by way of minority award has agreed with most of the contentions of GACEPL
and has directed State of Haryana and State of Punjab to jointly pay the claim covered under his
award along with interest from 2008 till March 31, 2019.

Further, in accordance with the terms of the Concession Agreement entered into with National
Highways Authority of India (NHAT), dated November 16, 2005, GACEPL has an obligation to
pay an amount of Rs.174.75 crore by way of Negative Grant over the concession period. The total
value of Negative Grant has been recognized in the financials by way of capitalization in the cost
of carriageway and a corresponding obligation has been created towards Deferred Payment. During
earlier years GACEPL has paid negative grant to NHAI in various instalment and balance negative
grant of Rs. 66.41 crore was due in instalments (i.e. Rs.17.47 crore, Rs.17.48 crore, Rs. 26.21 crore
and Rs. 5.24 crore were due in August 2013, August 2014, August 2015 and August 2016
respectively) but have not been remitted to NHAIT as there was a stay on account of arbitration. The
Arbitral Tribunal on August 26, 2020 while rejecting the GACEPL’s prayer for compensation for
breach of State Support Agreement & Concession Agreement by State Government of Haryana,
State Government of Punjab and NHAI, vacated the stay granted on payment of Negative Grant
and NHAI consequently demanded the payment of negalive grant including interest from GACEPL
and the Escrow Banker, The claim by NHAT for inlerest cornmunicated to GACEPL and the
Escrow Banker was Rs. 101.34 crore calculated up October 31, 2020, though the interest as
computed by GACEPL upto August 25, 2020 is Rs. 60.33 crore (@SBI PLR plus 2%). Escrow
Banker based on the demand from NHAIL has remitted Rs. 6.08 crore as per the watertall
mechanisin to NHAT and the same is considered by GACLEPL as paid under protest. Duing the
financial year 202]-22 NHA1 has again demanded the Negative grant along with interest caleulated
at the rate SBI plus 2% from the company through virious commnunications. The dissenting opinion

P i) \L\

' : Y ’) ,u‘r\l \\‘\
i J2 )



GMR Enterprises Private Limited

Notes to the audited consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2022

[ e St

of the other Arbitrator also rejected GACEPL’s contention on the non-payment ofNegativc.Grant
and has concluded that GACEPL shall be bound by the Concession Agrcement in relation to
payment of Negative Grant.

GACEPL aggricved by rejection of all claims by majority members had prefeired an appeal, in
both Punjab and Haryana matters, under Section 34 and Section 9 of the Arbitration Act before
Hon'ble Delhi High Court requesting to stay the Majority Award and grant stay on payment of
Negative Grant. The Hon’ble Delhi High Court has admitted the application underlSecuon 3.4
whereas the application under Section 9 has been dismissed on the ground that the losing party
an Arbitration proceeding cannot seek relief under Section 9 of Arbitration Act. Subsequf:mly, the
Division Bench of Hon’ble Delhi High Court also dismissed thc aforementioned application under
Section 9 on the similar grounds.

GACEPL in Lesms of its communication to NHAI has provided for delay in payrent of interest on
negative grant w.e.f. August 26, 2020 onwards amounting to Rs. 13.77 crores (March 31, 20_21:
Rs. 5.19 crores) under prudence, pursuant to the vacation of stay on payment of negative grant vide
Arbitral Award dated August 26, 2020. Further, the management is of the opinion that there is no
charge of interest in pursuance of stay given by the Arbitral Tribunal for the period to August 26,
2020 and effect, if any will be given on the conclusion of proceedings pending before hon’ble
Supreme Court.

GACEPL aggrieved by the dismissal of application by Division Bench as well has filed a Special
Leave Petition (SLP) before the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India under Section 9 seeking interim
relief on recovery of Negative Grant till the time Section 34 petition is decided by Hon’ble Delhi
Court. In this regard, the GACEPL has obtained legal opinion from the legal counsel handling
matters, wherein the legal counsel has opined that the GACEPL has a fair chance of getting stay on
payment of Negative Grant, considering the Hon’ble Supreme Court in similar matters have granted
interim relief to the Petitioners.

Based on legal opinion, GACEPL is of the view that majority Award has not interpreted the relevant
clauses of the concession agreement from point of view of intention of the parties and has also
ignored the fact that NHAIT has also not produced any data to contradict the reason for reduction in
traffic in comparison to its Detailed Project Report (DPR). In the opinion of the legal team no
effective consultations among the three arbitrators had also lead to a fractured award and that
majority award has also ignored the provisions and guidelines of Indian Road Congress which have
the force of statutory bindings thereby taking a contrary view as the nature of development carried
out by States have altered/changed the status of roads.

Accordingly, the Management of GACEPL is of the opinion that the matter has not attained the
finality and GACEPL has good chances of gelting stay on the majority award and expects to win
the case in Delhi High Court and to receive the Claims in due course. As per the internal assessment
by the management, on the reasonable certainty of inflows of the claims discussed above, GACEPL
has considered that there would be no cash outflow related to negative grants or that there will be

net cash inflows even if the negalive grant out flows arc considered and expects realisability of
GACEPL’s claims in the near future.

Further, the valuation cxpert based on the assumptions (hat it would be veceiving the compensation

in the future, had determined value in use of GACEPL assets s ut December 31, 2021 (i.e. valuation
date) which is higher thun the carrying value of assets, The management is confident ot receipt off

N
0N

&

S
| &
'.' \(Cv .
o)

N R




GMR Enterprises Private Limited

Notes to the audited consolidated financial results for the year'ended March 31,2022

10.

claims for loss due to diversion of traffic/compensation in the appellate proceedings and accordingly
is of the opinion that canying value of Carriageway in GACEPL of Rs. 338.16 crorc as at March
31,2022 is appropriatc.

Furthermore, GACEPL's right to receive the user fee for usage of the toll roads have becn effected
due to the farmers protests from October 12, 2020 where the farmers are not allowing for collection
of the toll fees. The said protest has concluded and the actual losses is being crystallized. Pending
the same GACEPL had approached NHAI for loss of revenue due to ongoing farmers protests and
submitted its claim for compensation of Rs 21.36 Cr against Operation and Maintenance expenses
and interest on RTL incurred up to September 30, 2021 from October 12, 2020 onwards. Pursuant
to the claim filed by the GACEPL, NHAI in the inlerim has released a partial amount of Rs. 6.42
crore against the claim filed up to March 31, 2021. The matter of claim with NHAI has not attained
finality pending which amount received from NHAI has been disclosed as other liabilities.
GACEPL will also be filing its claim with NHAI for extension of concession period and
compensation against Operation and Maintenance expenses and interest on Rupee term loan related
to period October 1, 2021 to December 15, 2021 The management of GACEPL does not foresee
any adverse effect on the averall functioning of GACEPL in view of remedies available with the
Company.

Pending resolution of the issue the GACEPL has estimated there would be no charge of amortization
related to period when farmers protest was continuing considering zero revenue, however, pursuant
to the resumption of toll collection w.e.f. December 15, 2021 the company has started amortizing
the carriageways in terms of its accounting policy.

GMR Hyderabad Vijayawada Expressways Private Limited (‘GHVEPL”) a subsidiary of the
Company has been incumring losses since the commencement of its commercial operations and has
accumulated losses of Rs. 1,437.28 crore as at March 31, 2022. The management believes that these
losses are primarily due to loss of revenue arising as a result of drop in commercial traffic on
account of bifurcation of State of Andhra Pradesh and ban imposed on sand mining in the region.
The management of the Group based on its internal assessment and a legal opinion, believes that
these events constitute a Change in Law as per the Concession Agreement and GHVEPL is entitled
to a claim for losses suffered on account of the aforementioned reasons and accordingly filed its
claim for the loss of revenue till the year ended March 31, 2017 with National Highways Authority
of India (‘NHAI). The claim of GHVEPL was rejected by NHAI and accordingly during the year
ended March 31, 2018, GHVEPL had decided to proceed with arbitration and accordingly Arbitral
Trbunal was constituted and claims were filed. The project was initially developed from existing
2 lanes to 4 lanes to be further developed to 6 laning subsequently (before 14th anniversary of the
appointed date). If 6 laning is not carried out (if so required by NHAI/desired by GHVEPL),
concession period will be restricted to 15 years as against 25 years. GHVEPL has been amortising
intangible assets over the concession period of 25 years.

GHVEPL has been recognizing a provision of additional concession fees (premium) of Rs. 1,007.83
crore including interest payable thereon till March 31, 2022 (March 31,2021: Rs. 793.38 crore),
which is unpaid pending finality of litigalion proceedings as detailed below.

The Arbitral Tribunal vide its order dated March 31, 2020, had pronounced the award unanimously,
upholding GHVEPL's contention thal bifurcation of state ol Andhra Pradesh and ban on sand
mining in the region constitutes Change in Law event and GHVEPL is eatitled for compensation
ton the Joss of revenue arising as a result of drap in commercial vehicles, Majority of the Tribunal

y o2 i\
Vg 2 £

SEYS 25N
3 AU
,\Q_.- ),

&)

LY
)

. W
e Wi



GMR Enterprises Private Limited

Notes to the audited consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2022

members have directed NHAT to constitute a committee for determining the claim amount based on
data/ records available with GHVEPL and NHAIL The minority member in the Tribunal however
was of the opinion that Tribunal should have constituted the Commitlee instead of directing NHAI,
which is against the principal of natural justice. GHVEFL, aggrieved by the findings, had filed
applications under Section 9 and 34 of the Arbitration Act, 1996, before Delhi High Court
challenging the award on the limited ground of (i) constitution of the committee by NHAI for
quantification of compensation and (ii) for interim measures by restraining NHAT from constituting
the Committee, demanding premium and taking coercive / precipitate measures under the
Concession Agreement. Vide order dated August 4, 2020, the Delhi High Court upheld the decision
of the Arbitral Tribunal that there was a change in law due to ban on sand mining and State
bifurcation. The Cowrt has also held that GHVEPL is entitled for compensation due to Change in
Law and the application of the NIIAI was dismissed. For quantification of claim of GHVEPL, the
committee to be appointed by the NHAI has been struck down and in its place the Court has
appointed a retired judge of Supreme Court as sole arbitrator to quantify the claims. Ou February
28, 2022, the sole Arbitrator had submitted his report to Hon'ble Delhi High Court by determining
the claim amount at Rs. 1672.20 Cr, as against claimed amount of Rs. 1,676.34 Cr, up to March 31,
2020 with direction to follow the same methodology and formula for claims for FY 2020-21 and
onwards. Further, the sole Arbitrator has also granted interest on claim amount in terms of Clause
47.5 of the Concession Agreement. The report submitted by the Sole Arbitrator has been taken on
record by the Hon'ble Delhi High Court and the Court has fixed the next hearing on August 25,
2022. Further, on March 29, 2022, NHAI has made an application before the Sole Arbitrator seeking
correction of computational error in his report submitted to the Hon'ble High Court. The Company
has also filed its response in terms of the direction from Sole Arbitrator on April 20, 2022 and the
matter is pending before the Sole Arbitrator.

NHAT has challenged the aforesaid Order dated August 4, 2020 before divisional bench of Hon’ble
Delhi High Court, wherein the Hon’ble Delhi High Court has clarified that the sole arbitrator shall
continue to discharge his duties subject to final outcome of the appeal however in the interim order
dated September 14, 2021 the Hon’ble Court has formed a prima facie view that it would only be
fair that NHAT should secure the Premium payable by the GHVEPL till the issues are resolved.
Aggrieved the said order of Divisional Bench, the GHVEPL filed a Special leave petition before
Hon’ble Supreme Court, wherein the Supreme Court vide its Order dated March 10, 2022 has
quashed the impugned interim order with the request directing the Hon'ble Delhi High Court to
decide the matter as expeditiously as possible.

On May 8, 2020 GHVEPL has received a notice from NHAI / Regulator stating that it is satisfied
that six-laning is not required for the project highway and four laning is sufficient for operating the
project highway restricting the concession period to 15 years pursuant to Clause 3.2.2 of the
Concession Agreement dated Uctober 9, 2009. GHVEPL las tilcd a responee with NHAT on May
26, 2020, June 16, 2020, August 31, 2020 and October 19, 2020 seeking the material on record on
the basis of which ‘the NHAI has decided that six-laning is not required, since in terms of
GHVEPL’s assessment, six-laning shall be required considering the current tratfic flow on the
project highway. NHAI however vide its letter dated June 24, 2020 and October 15, 2020 has stated
that the contention of GIIVEPL is unmerited and due reasons have been conveyed, even though no
substantial information is provided on the basis of which such decision is taken. In this vegard,
GHVEP]. has obtained a legal opinion from its Counsel handling NHAL matter in Honovable Delhi
Iigh Court which has opined that with the majority findings of the Arbitral Award in favour of
GHVEPL, issuance of Notice dated May 8, 2020 and letter dated June 244, 2020/ October 15, 2020
by NHAT/ Regulator js in bad light and arbitrary. Legal Counsel opined that NITAL being aware of

~o : s A r.:}‘?‘\.
\// A p ‘\L\:"\ i "r‘/ N\
N - /S A

m\!
e |




GMR Enterprises Private Limited

Notes to the audited consolidated financial resulls for the year ended March 31, 2022

L.

the financial implications of the Notice dated May 8, 2020 trying to somehow avoid quantifying
and making any payment of the claim to GHVEPL under Change in Law. The Counsel further
opined that, NHAI after having failed in its series of coercive steps including the notices for
recovery of alleged Premium, suspension notice and notices in relation to non-compliance of O &
M requirements has, on May 8, 2020, issucd the Notice under Article 3.2.2 of the Concession
Agreement and that too in the middle of extensive arguments in the aforesaid petitions before ﬂ?e
Hon’ble Delhi High Court, only to make GHVEPL to somehow give up its claims and av‘md
determination of claims. GHVEPL on October 30, 2020 has issued Notice of Dispute under Article
44.2 read with Clause 44.1.2 of the Concession Agrecement to NHAI for amicable settlement as 3
first step in dispute resolution, which has been declined by NITAI on December 4, 2020). Pursuant
to the notice dated April 6, 2021, the Arbitrators have been appointed and the Arbitral Tribungl has
held its first hiearing setting procedural timelines for hearing the litigation. The Hon’ble Tribunal
vide interim order dated September 29, 2021 has stayed the letter and the matter is in process NHAI
subsequently has suggested resolving all the disputes through the process of conciliation and the
matter has been referred to Committee of Conciliation of Independent Experls (CCIE-JI.I)
constituted by NHAI on approval from the Company. The Committee has held two hearings and' in
the hearing held on April 25,2022, GHHVEPL had given a proposal for amicable settlement to w%nch
the Committee granted one month's time to NHAI to discuss internally and inform the Committee
of its decision however same has not been concluded. Legal counsel has opined that GHVEPL has
a fair chance of winning the arbitration proceedings and has rightful claim for Change in Law for
25 years concession period.

The legal counsel has also opined that GHVEPL is in good position to assert for concession period
of 25 years. Accordingly, considering the matter is sub-judice, concession life of 25 years with six
laning has been considered for the purposes of the amortisation of Intangibles considering the
initiation of Arbitration Proceedings challenging the communication/notice by NHAT / Regulator
restricting the peried to 15 years with four-laning.

The valuation expert based on the assumptions that it would be receiving the compensation in the
future, had determined value in use of GHVEPL asscts as at December 31, 2021 (i.e. valuation date)
which 1s higher than the carrying value of carriageways.

The management of the Group is confident that it will be able to claim compensation from the
relevant authorities for the loss it suffered due to aforementioned reasons. Accordingly, based on
the aforesaid legal opimon, expected future traffic flow over a concession period of 25 years,
valuation assessment by an external expert based on expected compensation claim inflows, the
management of the Group believes that the carrying value of carriage ways of Rs. 1,889.42 crore
of GHVEPL as at March 31, 2022, is appropriate.

GMR Pochanpalli Expressways Limited (‘GPEL’) a subsidiary of the Company had invoked
Arbitration proceedings against NHAI in respect of the dispute on applicability of carrying out
periodic maintenance (overlay work) of the road project once in every five years in the Concession
Agrcement. On January 14, 2020, the Hon’ble Tribunal had pronounced the award wherein it had
directed GPEL has to carry out overlay irrespective of the condition of (he road and commence
second overlay work with effect from April 01, 2020 and complete by December 31, 2020 and also
complete the third overlay work by April 01, 2025, The NHAT has challenged the award before the
Hon'ble High Court of Delhi with yegard to extending the timeline to commence and complete the



GMR Enterprises Private Limited

Notes to the audited consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31,2022

second overlay work and third overlay work stating that such concession is not in accordance with
Conccession Agreement.

The Arbitral Tribunal had further directed NHAI to refund the amount ot Rs, 1,078.62 TLakhs which
was wrongly deducted from the annuity along with interest @12% p.a. from the date of deduction.
The Arbitral Tribunal has also dirccted NHAL to pay Rs. 30.00 Lakhs lowards costs of litigation
and the entive mnount ol fee puid o the Arbitators by the Company on behalf of NHAT, NHAI had
challelngcd the award with regard to directions for refund of amount before the Hon'ble High Court
of Delhi.

Aggrieved by the findings of the Tribunal, to the limited issue of requirement of overlay upon every
5 years, GPEL has filed an application under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act,
1996 before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

The Hon'ble Delhi High Court vide its order dated April 06, 2022 had uphcld GPEL’s contentions
and held that the overlay is to be carried out as and when the roughness index exceeds 2000 mm/km
and rejected the arbitration order which had held that GPEL has to carry out overlay irrespective of
the condition of the road every five years. It has further upheld the GPEL’s claim in respect of the
cost incurred on the first major maintenance and directed that the quantification of the claim to be
done by the arbitrator appointed by it. The awards of tribunal on other matters favorable to GPEL
was farther upheld by the High Court.

The Management has been further advised by its legal counse] that the order of the single bench of
the Hon’ble High Court of Delhi would be challenged by NHAI before the Appellate Court and the
matter has not yet attained finality. The implication of the favorable order to GPEL would have
affected the carrying value of Service Concession Receivables by reduction of the outflows on
overlay cost which would have resulted in significant modification gain to GPEL on reversal of
those provisions. Pending finality and clarity in the matters the Group under prudence has not
affected the financial impact of the order. The modification gains to give effect to the order of the
single bench of the Hon’ble High Court of Delhi would be given on the finality of legal proceedings.

12. The Group had signed definitive Securities sale and purchase agreement (‘SSPA’) on September
24, 2020 which had been subsequently amended on March 31, 2021, for the sale of entire 51%
equity stake owned by its wholly owned subsidiary GMR SEZ & Port Holdings Limited
(“GSPHL”) in Kakinada SEZ Limited (“KSEZ”) to Aurcbindo Realty and Infrastructure Private
Limited (“ARIPL"). As part of the transfer of stake of KSEZ (“transaction”), the 74% equity stake
of Kakinada Gateway Port Limited (“KGPL") held by KSEZ has also been transferred to ARIPL.
The consideration for the aforementioned transaction comprised of Rs. 1,692.03 crore upfront
payment which is to be receiverd an or hefore the closing date and Rs. 1,027.18 crore to be received
in next 2 to 3 years from the ransaction date which is contingent upon achievement of certain
agreed milestones primarily related to the sale of 2,500 acres of the land parcels by KSEZ at
specified prices during the financial years ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2023.

The said transaction was subjecl to conditions precedent as specitied in SSPA. Pursuant to the
satisfaction of such conditions precedent, entire amount of upfront consideration has been received
frorn ARIPL 1ill date of approval of these consolidated (inancial results, Consequent to the
aforementioned, the Group had accounted for the consideration pursuant to the SSPA during the
year ended March 31, 202) and had recognized loss of Rs. 137.99 crore as exceptional loss i
refation to sume considerimg the i valie determined by an extemal viduation expert,

: - 5L AN
e N £\
" 5 Ty ¥\
5 L i
¥ ] (A I
ye ) =
Wb Sy

N

Nt

L)



GMR Enterprises Private Timited

Notes to the audited consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2022

The Group expects in next 2-3 ycars there will be significant development in the Kakinada SEZ
which includes the development of Bulk Drug Park, establishment of a large pharmaceutical unit,
Commercial Sea port, establishment of various port-based industries, manufacturing industries,
development of new International Airport in Bhogapuram. Based on assessment of the achicvement
of the aforementioned milestones by an independent property consultancy agency, management of
the Company is confident of achieving the aforementioned milestones and is of the view that the
carrying value of the amount recoverable as at March 31, 2022 is appropriate.

13. Delhi Duty Free Services Private Limited ("DDFS’), a Joint Venture Company had filed lhfee
refund applications dated January 31, 2018 under section 11(B) of Central Excise Act, 1944 sef:kmg
refund of Rs. 40.62 crore being the service tax and cess paid on license fees, marketing fees, airport
services charges and utility charges during the period October 2016 to June 2017 for services
rendered to DDFS at the duty-free shops at T-3, IGI Airport, Delhi. Such refund claims were ﬁleq
in pursuance of the decision of the CESTAT Mumbai in Commissioner of Service Tax VII, Murr)bz})
vs. Flemingo Duty Free Private Limited 2018 (8) GSTL 181 (Tri. Mumbai) (Flemingo) wherein it
was held that service tax on license fee was not payable since services were provided outside taxable
territory.

In respect of the said refund applications, DDFS received a Show Cause Notice (SCN) dated August
24, 2018 that refund claims for the period October 2016 to January 2017 were barred by limitation
and refund cannot be processed. Vide order dated September 06, 2018, the Assistant Comimissioner,
CGST held that only the period of October 2016 to December 2016 is barred by limitation and
denied refund of Rs. 12.78 crore. The balance amount of Rs. 27.84 crore was allowed in favour of
DDFS and subsequently refunded to the DDFS, which was recognized as income in Statement of
Profit and Loss during the year ended March 31, 2019 when this refund was received. The
Department filed an appeal against the aforesaid Ovder dated September 06, 2018 before
Commissioner (Appeals) to the extent refund of Rs. 27.84 crore was held to be payable to DDFS.
The said appeal of the Department has been rejected by the Commissioner (Appeals) vide Order
dated May 18, 2020. On August 25, 2020 the Department filed an appeal before the CESTAT, New
Delhi against the order of Commissioner (Appeal) dated May 18, 2020.

As against denial of refund of Rs 12.78 crore, DDFS has filed an appeal before the Commissioner
(Appeals) wha rejected the appeal on May 10, 2019 and upheld the Order dated September 06,
2018. DDFS had filed an appeal before the CESTAT, New Delhi who allowed the appeal of DDFS
vide its Order dated August 14,2019 and held that since service tax was not payable on license fee,
the limitation prescribed under Section 11B of the Central Excise Act, 1944 has no application.
Accordingly, refund of Rs. 12.78 crore is allowed in favour of DDFS. The Department served a
copy of the appeal along with application for stay against the CESTAT Order dated August 14,
2019 before the Delhi High Court in March 2020 which is yet to be listed.

DDFS had also filed application dated December 31, 2018 with the Department for the period April
2010 to September 2016 seeking refund of service tax and cess amounting Rs.182.13 crore paid on
the input services (concession fee, marketing Fee, airport service charges and utility charges
rendered to DDFS at the duly-free shops at T-3, IGI Airport, Delhi. The Assistant Commissioner
issued the Order dated June 26, 2019 rejecting the claim filed by DDFS that the Duty free shops
arc in non-taxable territory. DDFS had filed an appeal on August 07, 2019 against the Assistant
Commissioner’s order before Commissioner (Appeuls) and received an order dated Muay 26, 2020

)‘\\

: <F 4 il _‘ :)',3
T)»/ % ] v‘\l\;\f\\ 3 f 27N
it APl



GMR Enterprises Private Limited

Notes to the andited consolidated flunnclal rexults for the yenr ended Mareh 31, 2022

i tavor of DDT'S allowing the refund of Rs. 182,13 crore, DDES requested the Asst, Commissioner
to process the refund based on the order pussed by the Commissioner (Appeals). The Assistant
Commissioner issued o SCN dated August 04, 2020 usking DIDES 1o explain that the refund c¢laim
is not hit by the bar of unjust enrichment as incidence of duly appears to be pagscd by the DDFS to
their customers at the time of sale of goods. Subsequently on Augoat 25, 2020 the Department filed
an appeal before the CESTAT, New Delhi npainst the Qrder of Commisgioner (Appeals) dated May
26,2020,

Subscquently the Assistant commissioner issued orders dated December 7, 2020 and December 10,
2020 on respeetive SCN and rejected the refund of service tax of Ry 182,13 crores and Rs 12.78
crores. On December 23, 2020, DDFS {iled a rectification / recall request under Scction 74 of the
Finance Act, 1994 against both the rejection Orders beforc the Assistant Commissioner.
Subscquently DDFS also filed an Appeal against both the rejection Orders of the Assislant
Commissioner, before the Commissioner (Appeals) on February 15, 2021, which is yet to be heard.

DDFS has received responses from the Assistant Commissioner vide its letter dated March 03, 2021
and March 15, 2021 with rcference 1o both the rectification / recall request for an amount of Rs.
12.78 crores and Rs 182.13 crores respeclively. The letters states that there is no mistake / error in
both the Orders dated December 10, 2020 and DDFS may file an appeal before the appropriate
authority.

. () DIAL has entered into development agreements (“Development Agreements”) with five

developers collectively referred as Bharti Reality SPV's (“Developers™) on March 28, 2019
("Effective date”) granting the Developers the right during the term for developing 4.89 million
square feet commercial space from the Effective Date subject to the receipt of applicable permits.
As perthe terms of Development Agreements, DIAL was entitled to receive inlerest free refundable
security deposit (“RSD”), advance development cost (“ADC”) and the annual Icase rent (“ALR”)
in certain manner and at certain times as stated in the respective Development Agreements.

With respect to the receipt of applicable penmits, the approval of Concept Master Plan (“CMP")
was received from Delhi Urban Art Commission (DUAC) in March 2021, Thereafter, a sudden
surge in Covid-19 cases emerged in India affecting the entire economy. Accordingly, DIAL was
1ot in a position to effectuate the transaction and seck payment of ALR, balance amount of RSD
and ADC from the Developers until August 2021,

On August 27, 2021, basis the CMP, DIAL has entered into certain modifications w.r.t. area and
date of commencement of lease rental for the three Developers. As per amended agreements, lease
rentals have started with effect from September 1, 2021 for modified arca of 2.73 million square
feet (approx.).

Accordingly, considering the above and thc amendment with three Developers as Lease
Modification, lease receivables (including unbilled revenue) of Rs. 678.04 crores accrued untl
August 2021 shall be adjusted 1o balance Jease period, in accordance with recogmuon and
meagurement principles under Ind AS 116 “Leases”. Consequently, DIAL has also carried forward
the provision of annual fee to AALofRs, 211 35 croves corresponding to stiaight lining adjustinents
of Ind AS 116 which wil) get adjusted in future in Jine with Lease receivables

Inrespect of Development agreements with two Developers for balance area of 2 Lo mulhon sguare
frret fapprox. ), the assetl aren will be rlentified by DIAL not later than Febuuary 28, 2023, as per



GMR Enterprises Private Limited

Notes to the audited consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2022

mutual understanding vide agreement dated August 27, 2021. Accordingly, all payments will be
due basis the handover of asset arca. Pending identification of asset area and effectiveness of lease,
DIAL has reversed the lease receivables (including unbilled revenue) of Rs. 462.33 crores
pertaining to these two developers recognized earlier until August 2021 in accordance with
recognition and measurcment principles under Ind AS 116 “Leases”. Further, DIAL has_a}so
reversed the provision of annual fee to AAY of Rs. 144.11 crores corresponding to the straight lining
adjustments of Ind AS 116 recognized earlier until August 2021. Further, DIAL has also ‘made the
required adjustments of RSD as per Ind AS 109, reversing the discounting impact amounting to Rs.
6.94 crores in consolidated statement of profit and loss. The net amount of Rs. 325.16 crores is
disclosed as an “Exceptional item” in the consolidated financial results of the Group during the year

ended March 31, 2022.

(b) DIAL issued various communicalions to AA] from the month of March 2020 onwards jntcf-aha
under Article 16 (Force Majeure), informed AAI that consequent to outbreak of C;ovxd-19
pandemic, the entire aviation industry, particularly the IGI Airport has been adversely afleclcd. It
was specifically communicated that the said crisis has materially and adversely affected the
business of DIAL which in turn directly impacts the performance of DIAL’s obligations und;r the
OMDA (including obligation to pay Annual Fee/Monthly Annual Fee) while it is continuing to
perform its obligation to operate, maintain and manage the IGI Airport. DIAL thereby invoked
Force Majeure post outbreak of COVID-19 “A Pandemic” as provided under Article 16 of OMDA
and claimed that it would not in a position to perform its obligation to prepare Business Plan and
pay Annual Fee/ Monthly Annual fee to AAl. The said event(s) of Force Majeure has also been
admitted by AAI in its commuuication to DIAL. Consequently, DIAL is entitled to suspend or
excuse the performance of its said obligations as notified to AAIL However, AAI has not agreed to
such entitlement of DIAL under OMDA. This has resulted in dispute between DIAL & AAJ and
for the settlement of which, DIAL has invoked on September 18, 2020 dispute resolution
mechanism in terms of Article 15 of OMDA. Further, on December 02, 2020, DIAL again requested
AAI to direct the Escrow Bank to not transfer the amounts from Proceeds Accounts to AAI Fee
Account, seeking similar treatment as granted by Hon’ble High Court of Delhi to Mumbai
International Airport Limited.

In the absence of response from AAT, DIAL approached Delhi High Court seeking certain interim
reliefs by filing a petition u/s 9 of Arbitration & Conciliation Act on December 5, 2020 due to the
occurrence of Force Majeure event due to outbreak of COVID 19 and its consequential impact on
business of DIAL, against AAI and ICICI Bank (Escrow Bank). The Hon’ble High Court of Delhi
vide its order dated January 5, 2021 has granted ad-interim reliefs with following directions:

. The ICICI Bank is directed to transfer back, into the Proceeds Account, any amount which may
have been transferred from the Proceeds Account to the AAI Fee Account, after December 9, 2020,
. Transfer of moneys from the Proceeds Account to the AAI Fee Account, pending further orders,
shall stand stayed and DIAL can use money in Proceeds Account to meet its operational expenses.

The said petition still is pending before Hon’ble Delhi High Court and further proceedings in it are
subject to the disposal of appeal filed by AAI with divisional bench. Meanwhile with the nomination
of arbitrators by DIAL and AAI and appointment of presiding arbitrator, the arbitration tribunal has
been constituted on January 13, 2021. The pleadings in the matter are complete and both the partics
have to file the witness affidavits by March 3, 2022 and next hearings of arbitration tribunal is fixed
in May 2022,




GMR Enterprises Private Limited

Notes to the audited consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2022

IS
g—
s (Tidy
4 ::,(“ -
(P,

Before DIAL’s above referred section 9 petition could be finally disposed off, AAT has preferred
an appeal against the ad-interim order dated Jannary 5, 2021 under section 37 of the Arbitration and
Conciliation Act, 1996 before division bench of Dethi High Court which is now listed for
considerations and arguments.

In compliance with the ad-interim order dated January 5, 2021, AAI has not issued any certificate
or instructions lo the Escrow Bank from December 9, 2020 onwards regarding the amount ol AAI
Fee payable by DIAL (o AAI, as contemplated under the Escrow Agreement and the OMDA.
Resultantly both pursuant to the ad-interim order of Hon’ble Delhi High Court and in the absence
of any certificate or instruction from AAI, the Escrow Bank has not transferred any amount
pertaining to AAJ Fee from Proceeds Account to AAI Fee Account of the Escrow Account from

December 9, 2020 onwards.

Basis the legal opinion obtained, DIAL is entitled to not to pay the Monthly Annual fee under article
11.1.2 of OMDA to AAI being an obligation it is not in a position to perform or render on account
of occurrence of Force Majeure Event, in terms of the provisions of Article 16.1 of OMDA till such
time DIAL achicves level of activity prevailing before occurrence of Force majeure. Further, DIAL
has also sought relief for refund of MAF of an amount of Rs. 465.77 crore appropriated by AAI for
the period starting from March 19, 2020 till December 2020.

In view of the above, the management of DIAL has decided not to provide the Monthly Annual Fee
10 AAI for the year ended March 31, 2022 amounting to Rs. 989.59 crores in addition to Rs. 768.69
crores for year ended March 31, 2021. As AAl had alrcady appropriated the Monthly Annual Fee
amounting to Rs. 446.21 croyes from April 01, 2020 tll December 09, 2020, which DIAL has
already protested, the same has been shown as Advance to AAI paid under protest. However, since
the recovery of this amount is sub-judice before the Hon’ble Delhi High Court and the arbitral
tribunal, as a matter of prudence, DIAL has decided to create a provision against above advance
and shown the same in other expenses for the year ended March 31, 2021.

Subsequent to year ended, as an interim arrangement the Parties (DIAL and A AI) by mutual consent
and without prejudice to their rights and contentions in the dispute before the arbitratar, have
entered into a Seftlement Agreement -(hereinafter “Agreement”) dated April 25, 2022, for the
payment of Annual Fee/ Monthly Annual Fee (AF/ MAF) with effect from April 2022,

prospectively.

Consequent to this interiin arrangement, both DIAL and AAI have filed copy of the Agreement in
their respective petition and appeal before Hon’ble Delhi High Court and have withdrawn the
pending proceedings. This amangement is entirely withoul prejudice to the rights and contentions
of the parties in respect of their respective claims and counter claims in the pending arbitration
proceedings, including the disputes in respect of payment/ non-payment of MAF from March 19,
2020 onwards, till such time as provided in Article 16.1.5 (c) of OMDA.

. (a) In casc of GMR Hydcrabad International Airport Limited (‘GHIAL’), a subsidiary of the

Company, bad filed an appeal, challenging the disallowance of pre-control period losses and foreign
exchange loss on external commercial borrowings, classilication of revenues (rom ground handling,
cargo and fuel farm a5 aeronautical revenues and other issues for determination of acronautical taritt
for the First Control Period (“FCP™) commencing (tom April 1, 2011 to March 31, 2016 by Airport
Economic Regulatory Authority (‘AERA’). The Adjudicating Authority, Telecom Disputes
Setlement Appellate Tribunal (TDSAT), in ils disposal order dated March 06, 2020 has directed




GMR Enterprises Private Limited

Notes to the audited consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2022

AERA to reconsider the issues afresh while determining the aeronauucal tariff for the Third Control
Period commencing ("TCP") from April 01, 2021.

In telation to determination of taniff for the Second Control Period (*SCP”), commencing from
April 1, 2016 to March 31, 2021, AERA had issued a consultation paper on December 19, 2017.
However, as the aforesaid consultation paper does not address the issues arising out of the FCP,
including true up for shortfall of receipt vis-a-vis entitlement for the FCP, GHIAL had filed a writ
petition and obtained a stay order from the Hon’ble High Court at Hyderabad in the month of
February 2018 in respect of further proceedings in determination of tariff order for the SCP.

Consequent to the Order passed by TDSAT dated March 06, 2020, AERA, in respect of the
remainder of the SCP, i.e. from April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021, had determined the Aeronautical
tariff vide its Order dated March 27, 2020. Accordingly, GHTAL has applied aeronautical tariff for
determination of aeronautical revenue as per the aforesaid order for the year ended March 31, 2021
and for he year ended for the period ended 30 September 2021, pending finalization of aeronautical
tariff for the TCP. During the period, AERA vide its Order dated 31 August 2021, has issued Tariff
Order for the TCP effective from 1 October 2021 and accordingly GHIAL has applied aeronautical
tariff for determination of aeronautical revenue as per the aforesaid order for the period effective 1
October 2021.

Alternatively, GHIAL has also filed an appeal against the Tariff Order for the TCP with TDSAT,
as GHIAL's management is of the view that AREA has not considered the outstanding issues
of FCP and SCP in determination of aeronautical tariff for the TCP as directed by TDSAT vide
its ordered dated March 06, 2020.

(b) In case of DIAL, AERA has issued tariff order no 57/2020-21 for third control period (“CP3”)
starting from April 1, 2019 to March 31, 2024 on December 30, 2020 allowing DIAL to continue
with BAC+10% tariff for the balance period of third control period. AERA has also allowed
compensatory tariff in lieu of Fuel Throughput Charges w.e.f. February 01, 2021 for the balance
period of third control period. DIAL had also filed an appeal against some of AERA’s decision in
third control period order on January 29, 2021 with TDSAT.

DIAL’s appeal against the second control period (“CP2”) is pending before the TDSAT and the
same is still to be heard which shall be heard in due course. Also, DIAL in respect of TDSAT order
against first Control period appeal dated April 23, 2018 has filed a limited appeal in the Hon’ble
Supreme Court of India on July 21, 2018 and same is still to be heard.

TDSAT at the request of AERA and concurred by DIAL, has agreed to tag CP2 appeal with CP3
appeal. The matter is now listed for hearing both appeals together,

. (a) The Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) had issued orders in 2014, requiring the Ajrport

Operators to reverse the expenditure incurred from PSF (SC) Fund towards (a) procurement and
maintenance of security systems/equipment; (b) construction of other long lived assets (vefer note
(b) below) along with interest till date of reversal. GHIAL had utilised approximately Rs.142 crores
towards the above expenses, excluding relaled maintenance expense, other costs and interest
thereon till March 31, 2018 which is presently unascertainable, Management is of the opinion that
the utilisation of funds from PSF(SC) escrow account is consistent with the Standard Operating
Procedures, guidelines and clarification issued by the MoCA from time to time on the subject of

utilization of PSF (SC) funds.




GMR Entcrprises Private Limited

Notes to the audited consolidated Ginancial resulis for the year ended March 34, 2022

-

As the above order, in management's opinion, is contrary 1o and inconsistent with SOPs, puidelines
and claritication issued by the MoCA from lime to time in this regard, GHIAL had challenged the
said order betore the Honble High cowt ol Andhra Pradesh. Fhe Fon'ble High Court, vide its order
dated March 3, 2014 followed by further clarifications dated Apiil 28, 2014 and December 24,
2014, stayed the MoCA order with an undertaking that, in the event the decision of the writ petition
goes against GHIAL it shall restore the PSTF (SC) Fund o this cxtenl.

Based on the internal assessments, GHIAL's management is of the view that no (urther adjustments
are required to be made, in this regard o the accompanying consolidated financial results of the
Group for the year ended Mareh 31, 2022,

(b) As per the advice from the Ministry of Tlome Affairs and the Standard Operating Procedures
(‘SOP’) issued by MoCA on March 6, 2002, GHIAL, through its erstwhile wholly owncd
subsidiary, Hyderabad Airport Sccurity Services Limited (‘HASSL) constructed residential
quarters for Central Industrial Sceurity Forces (‘CISF’) deployed at the Hyderabad airport. After
completion of such construction, the total construction cost including the cost of land and related
finance cost amounting to Rs. 113.73 crove was debited to the PST (SC) Fund with corresponding
intimation to MoCA. The Comptroller und Auditor General of India (*CAG’), during their audits
of PSF (SC) Fund, observed that, GHIAL had not obtained prior approval from MoCA for incurring
such cost from the PSF (SC) Fund as required by the guidelines dated January 8, 2010 and Apnl
16, 2010 issued by MoCA. However, management of the Group is of the opinion that these
guidelines were issued subscquent to the construction of the said residential quarters and
approached MoCA for approvai to debit such costs to the PSF (SC) Fund account. Further, GHIAL
requested MoCA to advice the AERA for considering the cost of land/ construction and other related
costs with regard to the aforesaid residential quarters in determination of Aeronautical Tariff for the
Hyderabad airport. Pending final instruction from MoCA, cost of residential quarters continued to
be accounted in the PSF (SC) Fund and no adjustments have been made to the accompanying
consolidated financial results of the Group for the year ended March 31, 2022.

7. The consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2022 reflected an excess of current

liabilities (including liabilities directly associated with assets classilied as held for sale) over current
assets (including assets classificd as held for sale) of Rs 5,963.38 crores and losses frorn continuing
operations afler tax amounting to Rs. 2,142.30 crores. The Group has incurred losses primarily on
account of losses in the energy and highway sector as detailed in notes 4, 9, and 10. This as
consequence had impact on net worth, delay in repayment of debts and interest servicing and lower
credit ratings for some of its borrowings. Management is taking various initiatives including
monetization of assets, sale of stake in certam assets, raising finances trom financial institutions
and strategic investors, reflinancing of cxisting debts realization of dividend aud vther suategic
initiatives to ensure the repayment ol borrowings and debts in an orderly manner.

Further, the Group has received certain favorable orders on various ongoing malters in enery,
highway and DFCC which involve significant value of ¢laims. Managenwent is optimistic of such
favoreble orders and believes that such claims wall Twther improve its cash flows and
profitabibty. The details of such claims have been enwnenated below: -

GCORRPL has seceived wward of Rs 340 92 crore phus interest against Govemment of Faand Nadu
CGOTRT winedv s challenped by GOTN i Madras High Comt Honble Madras High Cowt an
Wovembey 17,2020, has uphicld e awand and given judgeaneit m lavor ot e GUORRPL and has

-’/I,-fj\" \
Cle )



GMR Enterprises Private Limited

Notes to the audited consolidated financial results for the year ended March 31, 2022

also awarded intevest @ 9.00% p.a. from date of filing of Statement of Clain till date of award and
interest ol 18% p.a. from Date of Award till datc of payment,

i) GHVEPL has received award for arbitration for compensation for Change in Law on account of
bifurcation of state of Andhra Pradesh and change in policies as detailed in note 9. While Change
in Law is upheld, amount of compensation is to be calculated by a Sole Arbitrator. Sole Arbitrator
on February 28, 2022, has submitted his report on quantification wherein he has quantificd the
claims as Rs. 1,672.20 crore as against Rs. 1,676.34 crorc claimed by GHVEPL.

i) In case of DFCC, there arc various claims under various heads which has been either agreed by'
DFCCIL or Group has got the award through Dispute Adjudication Board (DAB). Total amount of
claim is approximately Rs. 321.00 crore which will be received progressively based on the work to

be carried oul.

iv) Group have also raised a claim of Rs. 378.00 crore on DFCCIL under Change in Law on account
of Mining Ban in the state of UP. Though DAB has given award in Group’s favor but DFCCIL has

not accepted and arbitration is invoked which is under process.

v) Certain other claims in Energy sector as detailed in Note 4(b), 4(c), 4(d).

18. The Group has considered the possible effects that may result from the pandemic relating to
COVIDI9 in the preparation of these consolidated financial results including the recoverability of
cairying amounts of financial and non-financial assets. In developing the assumptions relating to
the possible future uncertainties in the global economic conditions because of this pandemic, the
Group has, at the date of approval of these consolidated financial results, used internal and external
sources of mformation including credit reports and related information and economic forecasts and
expects that the carrying amount of these assets will be recovered. The impact of COVID-19 on the
Group's consolidated financial results may differ from that estimated as at the date of approval of

these Group's consolidated financial results.

19. Exceptional items comprise of the impairment of investment in joint venture and associates, write
back of liability and write off/provision against receivables/other assets.

20. The accompanying consolidated financial results of the Group for the year ended March 31, 2022
have been reviewed by the Audit Committee in their meeting on May 30, 2022 and approved by

Board of Directors in their meeting held on May 30, 2022.

21. Other operating income includcs interest income on financial assets of annuity companies in roads
sector, profit on sale of current investments and interest income for companies which undertake
investment activities and other operating income for other companies.



10) Previous quarter/year figures have been re-grouped/reciassified to conform to the
classification adopted in the current quarter.

For GMR Enterprises Private Limited

Grandhi Kiran Kumar
Director
DIN: 00061669

Place: Dubai
Date: May 30, 2022




GMR Enterprises Private Limited

May 30, 2022

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street, Kala Ghoda, Fort

Mumbai- 400001

Dear Sir,

GAHR

Corporate Office:
New Udaan Bhawan, Opp. Terminal 3
Indira Gandhi International Airport
New Delhi 110 037
CIN U74900TN2007PTC102389
+91 11 42532600
contact@holdinggepl.m~
W www.holdinggepl. s

Sub: Declaration pursuant to Reqgulation 52 (3) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and

Disclosure Requirements) Requlations, 2015

I, Vishal Kumar Sinha, Chief Financial Officer (KMP) of GMR Enterprises Private Limited (“the
Company”) hereby declare that the Statutory Auditors of the Company, M/s. Girish Murthy &
Kumar, Chartered Accountants, have issued an Audit Report with unmodified opinion on
Audited Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and year ended

March 31, 2022.

This declaration is given in compliance with the provisions of Regulation 52(3) of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended).

We request you to kindly place the same on record.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully

For GMR Enterprises Private Limited

\
3
Vishal Kumar Sinha | }{\)
Chief Financial Officer /‘E,,
8 4
a4 3;\ X

Airports

I

o}

| Energy

/

| Transportation | Urban Infrastructure | Foundation

Registered Office:

Third floor, Old No. 248/ New No. 114
Royapettah High Road, Royapettah
Chennai 600014



ANNEXURE 1
GMR Enterprises Private Limited
Stateiment on limpact of Audit Qualifications (for audit report with modified opinion) submitted by GMR Enterpriscs Private Limited along with its
consolidated financial results for the ycar ended March 31, 2022

{in Rs. crore pyeept forenming per share)

L ISt No.|Particulars Audited Figures (as reported before adjusting|  Adjnsted Figures (audited figures after adjusting for
Tor qualificationy) lifications)
1 |Tumover / to1al income (including olher incomne) 9,131.96 9,131.96
2 |Total Expenditure (including finance cost, tax expenses. share 10,916.54 10,916.54
of loss/profis with associates and loss/pralit from discontinued
peaiions before exceptional items)
3 |Exceptional items (gain) / loss (nct) 357.72 312
4 |Net profiv/(loss) (2,142.30) (2,142.30)
5 |Eamings Per Share (in Rs. ) - Basic (161.14) (161.14)
6 |Total Assets 54,046.03 54,040.03
7  |Total Liabilities 56,361.63 56.361.63
S |Net Worth (refer note 1) (2.315.60) (2,315.60)
9 |Any other financial item(s) (as [clt appropriate by the Refer Emphasis of Matter paragraph in the Auditor's Report on Year to Date Consolidated Financial Results
manageitient)
Note 1: Net worth bas been caleulated as per the definition of net worth in Guidanee Note on " Tenms used in Financial Statements” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accouniants of India
1I.

Audit Qualification (each audit quulification seperately) ¢

23, Details of Audit Qualification:

As stated in note 4(a) to the accompanying staiement, the Group has an investment amounting to Rs.646.71 in GMR Energy Limited (‘GEL'). a joint company and tanding loan
(including accrued interest) amounting to Rs. 1,385,50 crore (net of impaircment) recoverable from GEL and its subsidiarics and joint ventures-as at 31st March 2022. GEL has funther
invested in GMR Kamalanga Energy Limited ('GKEL") subsidiary of GEL,

As mentioned in note 4(d). the management of the Holding Company has accounted for the invesunent it:GKEL based on the valuation performed by an exlernal experi using the
discounted future cash flows method which is significantly dependent on the achicvement of certain ptions considered in aft ioned yaluation such as settlement of disputes with
customers and timely realisalion of receivables, expansion and optimal utilisation of existing capacity, rescheduling/ refinancing of existing loans at lower rates amongst other key
assumiptions and the uncertainity and the final outcome of the litigations with the capital creditors as regards claims against GKEL. Accordinty, owing to aformentioned uncertainitics, we
are unable to comment upon adjustments, if any. that may be required lo the carrying values of the loans, non-current invi and the < quentional iinpact on the accompanying|

The above maller pertaining to investment in GKEL has been reported as a qualification in the audit report dated 25 April 2022 issued by another finn of chariered accoutanis on the
falone financial 1s of GKEL.

2b. Type of Audit Qualification : Qualificd Opinion

2c. Frequeney of qualification: Fifth year of qualification

2d. For Audit Qualification(s) where the impact is quantified by the auditor, Management's Views:

Management's view is documented in nole 4(d) of ¢ lidated financial of GPUIL for March 31, 2022, As detailed in the noles,the business plan (including expansion and
optimz! utilisation of cxisting capacity, reschieduling/ refinancing of existing loans at lower rates), valuation assessment by an external expert during the year ended March 31, 2022, the
management is of the view that the carrying value of the investments in GKEL held by GEL ps at March 31, 2022 is sppropriate.

2e. For Audit Qualification(s) where the impact is not quantified by the auditor: Not Applicable

(i) Management's estimation on the impact of audit qualification: Not applicable

(i) 1f management is unable to estimate the impact, reasons for the same: Not ascertainable

(iii) Auditors' Comments on (i) or {ii) above: Not applicable

Hight Paint IV

45, Palace Road,
Bangalore-1




TN ANNEXURE ] e ; 2
Al GMR Entecprives Private Limlite N

Statement on Iiopact ot Awdls Quakentiens ((vr audi veport wiih wwedifed apinion) subitod by GNIR Knierprises Peivaie Lieritad along witk ko

convalldated anncin) evewlts for thy yoar endeid Aarch 31 3012 - ;

i e et

1, Lgpmrm:

Geandhi Kiran Kumar
Places Duhn) ;

Director o

Chief Financial Officer Vishal Kimar Sinba
Pluce ! New Delhl

N.C, Sarabeswaran
Place; Chonnal

Avdit Commiitee Chairman

Glrish Murthy. & Kumar
Chartered Accountants
JCAI Firm Reglstration Number: 000934S |

W o

A 'V Satish Kumar
Partner
Membership Number: 26526
Place: Bengalurs

Starufory Auditar

Daic: Moy 30, 2022 i

Hight Point IV |7}
< 45, Palace Road, (',j
=\ Bangalore-1 /&




c

GMR Enterprises Pvt.

Limited

h

1 U74900TN2007PTC102389

Related party Transactions for 6 manth period ended 31 March 2022

Amount in Rupees

Additional disclosure of related

party transactions - applicable o

nly in case the related party

transaction relates to loans, inter-corporate d orl made or given by
the listed entity/subsidiary,
. . In case any financial indebtedness
Details of the party (listed entity P N W, i " % 5 "
% A i In case monies are due to either | is incurred to make or give loans, Details of the loans, int p or
/subsidiary) entering into the Details of the counterparty - s . i
transaction party as a result of the transaction inter-corporate deposits, investments
Value of the advances or investments
Value of
related party
s, No Name PAN Name PAN Relationship of the | Typeofrelated |~ o [transaction during Nature
arty transaction the reportin
counterparty with | Party approved by the P 4 Nature of {loan/ _—_ Purpose for \fvhlch
the listed entity or audit committee period — indebtedness advance/ |Interes the funds will be
its subsidiary b:la i B Closing balance | {loan/ issuance | Cast |Tenure inter- t Rate |Tenure — utilised by the
s of debt/ any corporate (%) il ultimate recipient of
other etc.) deposit/ funds (end-usage)
investment
1 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd.  |AACCGBSISE  |Fabcity Properties Pvt Lid AABCLA213A  |Subsidiary Interest income 31,97,466 31,97,466 1,22,41,208 1,53,74,564 [NA NA NA Loan 15% |3 vears [UnSECUe GE:"":' Corpoate
[ 1
2 |GMREnerprises Pyt Ltd  [AACCGBGI9E  |GMR Banneghatta Properties Put Ltd AAICS2687P | Subsidiary Interest income 21,11,24,037 21,11,24,437 36,75,22,428 57,27,99,864 [NA NA NA  Loan 15% [3vears [D7U® S::;C‘"pm'e
[1] General C
3 |GMREnterprises Put Ltd.  |AACCGBEI9E  |Grandhi Enterprises Pt Ltd AAACBAS71A  |Subsidiary Interest incame 36,36,243 36,36,243 1,90,76,477 NA NA NA Loan 15% [3vears [T oo D::‘:;f’ oIporate
1] General I
4 |GMR Enterprises Pyt Ltd.  |AACCGBG1SE  |Myderabad Jabilli Properties Put Ltd AACCHO018A  |Subsidiary Interest income 13,01,60,359 13,01,60,959 1,43,32,338 12,58,61,684 |NA NA NA Loan 15% |3vears |USECUE r:':;‘;’_c‘””” ®
A
General Ci t
5 |GMR Enterprises Pyt Ltd.  |AACCGBBI9E  |Kothavalsa Infraventures Pvt Ltd AAFCKE793A  |Subsidiary Interest income 19,31,84,188 19,31,86,188 23,79,61,018 NA NA NA Loan 15% |3 vears |UmSecuTe “::::; ROt
U General C t
6 |GMREnterprisesPvt Lid  |AACCGB619E  |GMR Property Developers Put Ltd AAHCG6S17€  |Subsidiary Interest income 54,25,727 54,25,727 1,27,88,179 1,27,88,179 [NA NA NA Loan 15% [3vears |5 oo u;::’ TROIatE
1] General C
7 [GMREnterprisesPut i [AACCGB619E  [GILSILIV AACAG2928A  |Joint Venture Interest income 80,72,837 80,72,837 [NA NA NA Loan NA[NA d"m”m p;‘::t PIROmLE
u G al Corporats
8 |GMREnterprises Pyt Ltd.  [AACCGBGI9E | GMR Holdings [ Overseas) Ltd NA Subsidiary Interest income 1,13,09,616 1,13,09.616 |NA NA NA Loan NA NA d"‘“”’“ ::‘en'“ FRleLE
- Unsecure |General Corporate
9 GMR Enterprises Pvt. Ltd. AACCGB619E  |Corporate Infrastructure Services Put Ltd AAACHI815K Subsidiary Interest expense 6,51,90,871 6,51,90,871 12,60,63,291 17,80,58,944 |NA NA NA Loan 12.25%|3 Years s
Ui General C U
10 |GMR Enterprises Pvi Ltd. |AACCGBS19E | GMR Infratech Put Lid AADCG2160R  |Subsidiary Interest expense 5,50,77,907 5,50,77,907 3,84,45,189 9,11,37,698 |NA NA NA Loan 9.50%|3 Years | "SECU"® D::u'; AP
8 " N Unsecure |General Corporate
11 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd AACCGB619E  |Kakinada Refinery Pyt Ltd AACCK6812D Subsidiary Interest expense 13,713,233 13,71,233 18,24,795 29,21,028 |NA NA NA Loan 5.50%]2 years d pirpgia
u G | Corporale
12 |GMR Enterprises Put Ltd,  |AACCGBS19E  |GMR Aerostructure Services Ltd AACCG9225E  [Subsidiary Interest expense 2,45,41,851 2,45,41,851 3,20,79,190 5,70,64,444 |NA NA NA Loan 12.25%|3 vears | oCUe ::’:':e B
e Sl y Unsecure |General Corporate
13 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Lid AACCGB619E  |GMR Aeroslructure Services Ltd AACCGY225E Subsidiary Loan availed 2,42,50,00,000 2,42,50,00,000 89,33,50,000 75,83,50,000 |NA NA NA Loan 12.25%:|3 Years " e
Uy Gi al Corporate
14 |GMR Enterprises Pyt Ltd.  |AACCGB619E  |Corporate Infrastructure Services Pyt Ltd AAACHIBISK  |Subsidiary Loan availed 1,42,47,50,000 1,42,47,50,000 80,98,50,000 |  2,22,50,00,000 [NA NA NA  [Loan 1225%(3 vears | [0 P
= % " Unsecure |General Corporate
15 |GMR Enterprises Pyt Ltd. AACCGB619E  [GMR Infratech Pvt Ltd AADCG2160R Subsidiary Loan availed 1,51,00,00,000 1,51,00,00,000 1,02,46,00,000 1,45,70,00,000 |NA NA NA Loan 9.50%3 Years 4 dgcbacs
Unsecure |General Corporate
16 [GMR Enterprises Put Ltd.  |AACCGBGI9E | Kakinada Refinery Pyt Ltd AACCK6812D  [Subsidiary Loan availed 5,00,00,000 5,00,00,000 | NA NA NA Loan 5.50%[2years | r® m::':m o
Unsecure |General Corporate
17 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd  |AACCGBGISE  |GMR Aerastructure Services Ltd AACCG9225€  |Subsidiary Loan repaid 2,56,00,00,000 2,56,00,00,000 89,33,50,000 75,83,50,000 |NA NA NA Loan 12.25%/3 Years e n::‘:’\"‘ P
; = " Unsecure |General Corporate
18 |GMR Enterprises Pvt, Ltd. AACCGBE19E Corporate [nfrastructure Services Pvi Ltd AAACH9815K Subsidiary Loan repaid 5,63,00,000 5,63,00,000 80,98,50,000 2,22,50,00,000 |NA NA NA Loan 12,25%(3 Years i
P 5 Unsecure |General Corporate
19 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd AACCGB619E GMR Inlratech Pvt. Ltd AADCG2160R Subsidiary Loan repaid 1,07,76,00,000 1,07,76,00,000 1,02,46,00,000 1,02,45,00,000 |NA NA NA Loan 9.50%|3 Years
" . " Unsecure |General Corporate
20 |GMR Enterprises Pvt. Ltd AACCGB619E  |GMR Banneghatta Propertles Pvt Ltd AAICS2687P Subsidiary Loan given 3,42,67,00,000 3,42,67,00,000 2,80,16,00,000 3,44,85,00,000 |NA NA NA Loan 15% |3 Years -
5 5 « Unsccure [General Corporale
21 |GMR Enterprises Pvt. Ltd AACCGB619E | GMR Property Developers Put. Ltd AAHCG6517E Subsidiary Loan given 10,00,000 10,00,000 7,18,00,000 7,28,00,000 |NA NA NA Loan 15% |3 Years d —
* N Unsecure {General Corporate
22 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd.  |AACCGBG19E  |Grandhi Enterprizes Pt Ltd AAACBAS71A  |Subsidiary Loan given 10,08,61,425 10,48,61,425 13,00,89,503 - INA NA NA Loan 1s% [3¥ears | iy
it o i Unsecure |General Corporate
23 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd.  |AACCGB619E | Hyderabad Jabilli Properties Pt Lid AACCHOD1BA ¥ Loan given 7,72,65,00,000 7,72,65,00,000 6,00,00,000 5,95,30,00,000 | NA NA NA Loan 15% |3 vears | L s
r Unsecure |General Corporate
24 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd.  |AACCGB619E | Kuthavaha Infraventures fvt Lid AAFCK6793A Subsidiary Laan given 3,99,42,00,000 3,99,42,00,000 2,74,44,99,859 NA NA NA Loan 15% |3 Years u it
Unsecure |General Corporate
25 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd.  |AACCGBG19E | Fabcily Properties Pvt Ltd AABCLA213A y Loan given 4,27,50,000 4,27,50,000 |NA NA NA Loan 15% [3Vears || —
Unsecure |General Corporate
21 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd AACCGBG19E  |GMR Holdings { Overseas) Ltd NA Subsidiary Loan given - 18,27,75,000 18,27,75,000 |NA NA NA Loan NA NA ¥




GMR Enterprises Pvt. Limited
Company ldentification Number: U74900TN2007PTC102389
Related party Transactions for 6 manth period ended 31 March 2022

Amount in Rupees

Additional disclosure of related party transactions - applicable only in case the related party
transaction relates to loans, inter-corporate deposits, advances or investments made or given by
the listed antity/subsidiary,
. s " In case any financial indabledness
Details of the party (listed entity " " g v = . "
: Bos . In case monies are due to either | Is incurred to make or give loans, | Details of the loans, inter-corporate deposits, advances or
/subsidiary) entering into the Details of the counterparty 7
= party as a result of the transaction inter-corporate deposits, Investments
transaction =
Value of the Valugof advances or investments
related party 9 5
5. No Name PAN Name PAN Relationship of the | Tvpe of related aisartionas | [FRRnction during| Nature
: i arty transactlon the reportin,
counterparty with | Party approved by the parting Nature of (loan/ Secured | PUrPOse for \.Nhlch
the listed entity or ) = period - Indebtedness advance/ |Interes the funds will be
audit committee Opening y
its subsidiary Balane Closing balance | (loan/ issuance | Cost |Tenure Inter- t Rate |Tenure [ — utilised by the
2 of debt/ any corporate (%) ad ultimate recipient of
other etc.) deposit/ funds (end-usage)
investment
A U G I C {
25 [GMR Enterprises Pyt Ltd.  [AACCGBS19E | GIL SILJV AACAG2928A  |Joint Venture Loan recovered 12,03,275 12,0327 12,42,00,000 12,20,96,725 [NA NA NA [Loan NA [ |EerE|beners Forperate
\
26 |GMR Enterprises Put Ltd.  |AACCGEGISE  |GMR Banneghalta Properties Pyt Lid ANICS2687P y Loan recovered 2,77,98,50,000 2,77,98,50,000 |  2,80,16,00,000 |  3,44,85,00,000 [NA NA NA Loan 15% |3 vears [2USeCU GS["”:“"”’"” €
U G | C rate
27 |GMR Enterprises Pyt Lid  |AACCGBG19E | Grandhi Enterprises Put. Ltd AAACBASTIA  [Subsidiary Loan recovered 23,49,26,460 23,49,26,450 13,00,89,503 NA NA NA  [Loan 15% |3 vears |-CU® pﬁ"‘:;z i
3 I C te
28 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd.  |AACCGB619 | Hyderabad Jabilli Propertics Put Lid AACCHDO18A y Loan recovered 82,75,00,000 82,75,00,000 6,00,00,000 |  6,95,90,00,000 |NA NA NA Loan 15% |3 Vears :"s“"'e ::’::" aas
Ui G i Co t
29 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd  |AACCGBB19E  |Kothavalsa Infraventures Put Ltd AAFCKE793A  |Subsidiary Loan recovered 6,73,86,75,000 6,73,86,75,000 |  2,74,44,99,859 NA NA NA Loan 15% |3 Years d"’“"'“ F:':r“n“‘:” iRkt
30 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd. AACCG8619€  |Shri G M.Rao AAUPG5856C Promoter / Director Consent Fee 3,17,11,933 3,17,11,933 73,38,147 4,21,74,086
31 |GMR Enterprises Pvt. Ltd, AACCGB619E  |JSW GMR Cricket Pvt. Ltd AADCGOS88P Joint Venture Service fee income 33,15,00,000 33,15,00,000 33,15,00,000 75,99,15,000
32 |GMR Enterprises Pyt Ltd. AACCGB619E  |GMR Gujarat Solar Power Limted AADCG1386M  |Subsidiary Logo fee income 9,68,634 9,68,634 47,21,402 58,54,705
331 |GMR Enterprises Pvt. Ltd, AACCGB619E  |GMR Rajam Solar Power Private Limited AADCGB523G  |Subsidiary Logo fee incame 1,000 1,000 30,541 1,180
34 |GMR Enterprises Pvi, Ltd.  |AACCGB619E  |GMR Bundelkhand Energy Private Limited AADCGBS25A  |Subsidiary Logo fee income 1,000 1,000 3,360 1,180
35 |GMR Enterprises Pyt Ltd. AACCGB619E | GMR Bajoli Holi Hydropower Private Limited AADCG2814N  |Subsidiary Logo fee income 1,000 1,000 1,120 1,180
36 |GMR Enterprises Pvt. Ltd. AACCGBG19E  |GMR (Badrinath) Hydro Power Generation Limited |AADCG3404C Subsidiary Logo fee income 1,000 1,000 1,120 1,180
37 | GMR Enterprises Pvt. Lid, AACCGB619E | GMR Consulting Services Limited AADCGD7728 Subsidiary Logo fee income 1,000 1,000 1,120 1,180
38 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd, AACCGB619E  |GMR Londa Hydropower Private Limited AADCG3117C  |Subsidiary Logo fee income 1,000 1,000 1,120 1,180
39 |GMR Enterprises PvL Ltd, AACCGB619E  |GMR Indo-Nepal Energy Links Lid AAECGO263A Subsidiary Logo fee income 1,000 1,000 1,120 1,180
40 |[GMR Enterprises Pyt Ltd, AACCGBE19E  |GMR Indo-Nepal Power Corridors Ltd AAECGD264H Subsidiary Logo fee income 1,000 1,000 1,180
41 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd. AACCGB619E  |GMR Highways Ltd AADCGY020E Subsidiary Logo fee income 1,000 1,000 1,180
42 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd, AACCGBG619E  |GMR Tuni Anakapalli expressways Ltd AABCGBA74E Subsidiary Logo fee income 1,000 1,000 1,180
43 |GMR Enterprises Pvt. Ltd, AACCGB612E  |GMR Tambaram Tindivanam Expressways Ltd AABCGBA75F Subsidiary Logo fee income 1,000 1,000 1,180
erabad Vi, S
44 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd, | AACCGBE19E f_M_':E f Y Private | ADCGAB31D  |Subsidiary Logo fee income 1,000 1,000 1,180
imi
45 |GMR Enterprises Pyt Ltd. AACCGBB19E  |GMR Bannergetta Properties Put Lid AAJCS26B7P Subsidiary Logo fee income 1,000 1,000 - 1,180
46 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd. AACCGB619E  |GMR Infrastructure Limited AABCGBB3IP Subsidiary Logo lee income 1,000 1,000 672 1,180
47 |GMR Enterprises Pyt Ltd. AACCGEG19E  |GIR Yemagirl Puder Generatlon Lad AABCV1684R Subsidiary Logo fee income 1,000 1,000 1,120 2,300
48 | GMR Enterprises Pyl Ltd, AACCGB619E  |GMR Energy Ltd AAACTB8420A Subsidiary Logo fee income 1,000 1,000 1,180
49 | BMB Enterprized Py Lid, AACCGB619E  |GMR Rajahmundhry Encrgy Lid AADCG6119L Subsidiary Logo fee Income 1,000 1,000 84,10,114 84,11,294
50 [GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd, AACCG8619E  |GMR Krishnagiri SIR Ltd ANCCG9444P Subsidiary Logo fee income 1,000 1,000 1,120 1,180




GMR Enterprises Pvt. Limited
Company Identification Number: U74900TN2007PTC102389
Related party Transactions for 6 month period ended 31 March 2022

Amount in Rupees

Additional disclosure of related party transactions - applicable only in case the related party
transaction relates to loans, inter-corporate d i d or inv made or given by
the listed entity/ iary.
i ase any financial indebtedness
Details of the party (listed entity l_nc se.anyfinaticial In " g
2 - In case monies are due to either | is incurred to make or glve loans, | Detalls of the loans, inter-corporate deposits, advances or
/subsidiary) entering into the Detalls of the counterparty . i
ransactidn party as a result of the transaction inter-corparate deposits, investments
Value of the advances or Investments
Value of
related party " s
S No Name PAN Name PAN Relatlonship of the | Typeofrelated | = . |transaction during Nature
i arty transaction the reportin,
counterparty with | Party appraved by the P 4 Nature of (loan/ & cied Purpase for which
the listed entity or period Indebtedness advance/ |interes the funds will be
audit committee Opening
Its subsidiary balsrice Closing balance | {loan/ issuance | Cost |Tenure Inter- t Rate |Tenure i E— utilised by the
of debt/ any corporate (%) i ultimate recipient of
other etc.) deposit/ funds (end-usage)
investment
51 |GMR Enterprises Pvt. Ltd, AACCGB619E  |GMR SEZ & Port Holding Pvt Ltd |AADCG1385) Subsidiary Logo lee income 1,000 1,000 1,120 1,180
52 |GMR Enterprises Pyt Ltd.  |AACCGB619E  |GMR Warora Energy Limited AABCE6299F Subsidiary Logo lee income 1,000 1,000 -1,00,341 -99,161
53 |GMR Enterprises Pyt Ltd, AACCGB619E  [GMR Chennai Outer Ring Road Private Limited AADCG5078L Subsidiary Logo fec income 1,000 1,000 1,180
54 |GMR Enterprises Pyt Lid AACCGB619E  [Kakinada Refinery & Petrochemicals Pyt Ltd AACCK6812D Subsidiary Logo fee income 1,000 1,000 1,120 2,300
55 |GMR Enterprises Pyt Ltd, AACCGB619E  |GMR Airport Developers Limited AADCG2636G Subsidiary Logo fee income 1,04,68,356 1,04,68,356 - 1,22,47,977
56 |GMR Enterprises Pvl Ltd. AACCGBB19E  [GMR Ambala Chandigarh Expressways Pvt Ltd AACCG4404F | Subsidiary Logo fee income 1,000 1,000 2,240 1,180
57 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Lid. AACCGB613E  |GMR Aviation Private Limited AACCG7569D Subsidiary Logo fee income 1,000 1,000 1,120 1,180
58 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd. AACCGB619E  |GMR Mining & Energy Pvt Ltd AACCGS176E Subsidiary Logo fec income 1,000 1,000 2,240 1,180
59 [GMR Enterprises Pyt Ltd, AACCGRGISE  |GMR Maharashtra Energy Ltd AADCGB105C  |Subsidiary Logo fee income 1,000 1,000 1,120 1,180
60 |GMR Enterprises Pyt Lid, AACCGB619E  |GMR Generalion Assets Lid AAECGDABAH Subsidiary Logo fee income 1,000 1,000 1,180
61 |GMR Enterprises Pyt tid. AACCGBE19E  |GMR Airports Limited AAACM7791H  |Subsidiary Lego fee income 1,72,07,100 1,72,07,100 1,16,91,832 1,99,33,668
62 |GMR Enterprises Pvt. Ltd. AACCGBB19E  |GMR Energy Trading Ltd AADCG0771C Subsidiary Logo fee income 67,45,300 67,45,300 95,94,622 1,73,27,350
63 [GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd,  |AACCGB619E  |GMR Pochanpalli Express Ways Ltd AACCGA4570C Subsidiary Laogo fee income 18,91,766 18,91,766 22,13,366
64 |GMR Enterprises Pvl Lid. AACCGB619E  |GMR Heritage Management AAHCGB329G  |Subsidiary zf‘l,mbwsemm - 18,300 36,000
65 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd, AACCGB619E  |GMR Infrastructure Limited AABCG8BBSP Subsidiary Sale of Investment 94,36,00,000 94,36,00,000 45,59,89,93,616 45,05,53,93,617 |NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
66 |GMR Enlerprises Pvl Ltd. AACCGB619E  |GMR Logistics Pvt Ltd AAICGA442N Subsidiary Equily Investment 5,00,000 5,00,000 5,00,000 [NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
- . S . Securily deposil :
67 |GMR Enterprises Pvt Ltd.  |AACCGB619E  |JSW GMR Cricket Pvt. Ltd AADCGOSBSP | Joint Venture Netance 3,70,00,00,000 3,70,00,00,000 |NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
hatans:





{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

